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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
) Tuesday, September 28, 2021, 6:00 P.M.
Date (Tlme: This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Location: Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/738384957
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 866 899 4679
Access code 738-384-957
Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch,
Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)
Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports
e August Treasurer’s Report
e September 15, 2021 Contingency Report
e August 31, 2021 Financial Statements
e August 31,2021 YTD CIP Report
COMMITTEE BUSINESS
4 Approval of the September 14, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
5 Discussion and possible action regarding funding of private lead service line
replacements completed by property owners in 2019
6 Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an
addendum to the 2018 Shared Ride Taxi Contract between the City of
Stoughton and Running, Inc.
7 Discussion and possible action regarding next steps in pursuing recovery of
NAFA’s default on the increment guarantee amount owed to the City
8 *#* Motion to convene in closed session under Wis. Stat. §19.85(1)(f) to discuss
whether to pursue abatement of public nuisances at 525 Hill Street ***
9 Reconvene in open session
10 Possible action regarding public nuisance abatement at 525 Hill Street

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/738384957



***The Finance Committee may convene in closed session, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1) (f) for the
purposes of considering financial, medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of
specific persons, preliminary consideration of specific personnel problems or the investigation of
charges against specific persons except where par. (b) applies which, if discussed in public, would be

likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of any person referred to in such
histories or data, or involved in such problems or investigations ***

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments
- 51 West Request for TIF Assistance and TIF No. 9 Creation

ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






09/23/2021 01:24 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/3
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 211
Beginning GL Balance: 1,829,352.57
Add: Cash Receipts 399,191.32
Less: Cash Disbursements (893,521.19)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (575,032.76)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 2,604,379.06
Ending GL Balance: 3,364,369.00
Ending Bank Balance: 3,305,248.58
Add: Deposits in Transit
08/23/2021 Deposit ID: 2970 17,071.24
08/26/2021 Deposit ID: 2972 58,502.12
09/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2974 130,336.73
09/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2975 2,129.32
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD REBATE IN TRANSIT 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 1,876.40
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 2,157.28
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 26,651.75
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (46,785.56)
EBC PAYROLL WITHDRAWL IN TRANIST - END OF MONTH 0.00
EBC FEE IN TRANSIT - END OF MONTH 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT 0.00
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT 0.00
ECHECK & ACH IN TRANSIT 0.00
WRS PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
POINT AND PAY IN TRANSIT (633.42)
191, 305.86
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/10/2020 68994 KELSEY MILES 200.00
10/15/2020 69271 ERIC OLSEN 40.00
12/10/2020 69627 NATHAN GATES 70.00
12/31/2020 69762 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37
12/31/2020 69818 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25
12/31/2020 69839 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95
02/04/2021 70168 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48
02/11/2021 70209 RANDI STILLER 26.00
04/01/2021 70526 HILLARY GRANT 14.86
04/01/2021 70543 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71
04/15/2021 70624 ROLF HANSEN 168.82
04/15/2021 70678 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED

09/13/2021

09/22/2021
09/20/2021

09/13/2021
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User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021

Reconciliation Record ID: 211

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/29/2021 70784 COURTNEY HARTMAN 300.00
05/27/2021 71017 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00
07/15/2021 71365 CHAD STRUTZEL 10.00
07/22/2021 71414 ANITA STAATS 1,295.00
08/05/2021 71515 TRI-COR MECHANICAL 336.02
08/12/2021 71521 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,087.45
08/12/2021 71543 MCGLYNN PROPERTIES 760.00
08/13/2021 2031 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 26,651.75
08/13/2021 2032 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2033 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2034 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2035 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2036 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2037 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2038 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2039 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2040 VOID 0.00
08/13/2021 2041 VOID 0.00
08/19/2021 71570 B&H LAWNCARE 560.00
08/19/2021 71576 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,802.28
08/19/2021 71578 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 225.00
08/19/2021 71590 LEVEL UP LLC 1,654.00
08/19/2021 71591 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 715.76
08/19/2021 71593 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 1,581.44
08/19/2021 71608 SMITH, RICK 260.00
08/19/2021 71616 TRENDING NOW PROMOTIONS 618.00
08/26/2021 2024 JENNIFER MATTHEWS 396.37
08/26/2021 71623 AFLAC 234.00
08/26/2021 71628 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,930.67
08/26/2021 71630 BEAR SOUND 375.00
08/26/2021 71631 CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS 18.96
08/26/2021 71633 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 121.58
08/26/2021 71635 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
08/26/2021 71636 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,798.87
08/26/2021 71637 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.08
08/26/2021 71642 FARLEY'S HOUSE OF PIANOS LLC 135.00
08/26/2021 71643 FASTENAL COMPANY 305.94
08/26/2021 71644 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC 243.96
08/26/2021 71646 DAVID GOEDEN 128.72
08/26/2021 71647 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 90.67
08/26/2021 71648 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,700.00
08/26/2021 71650 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 3,223.38
08/26/2021 71653 IWORQ SYSTEMS INC 1,200.00
08/26/2021 71654 J.APPLESEED PUBLISHERS CO-OP 495.20

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

09/17/2021

09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
09/02/2021
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User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 211
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/26/2021 71655 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION 1,853.62
08/26/2021 71657 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 278.27
08/26/2021 71658 KEIL ENTERPRISES 249.00
08/26/2021 71659 KICKS UNLIMITED STOUGHTON 1,048.80
08/26/2021 71661 LEGALSHIELD 73.75
08/26/2021 71662 MARIS ASSOCIATES 66.55
08/26/2021 71663 ROBERT MCGRATH 300.00
08/26/2021 71664 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 333.50
08/26/2021 71665 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 835.87
08/26/2021 71668 SPIELBAUER FIREWORKS CO INC 8,000.00
08/26/2021 71671 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 3,001.96
08/26/2021 71672 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 927.83
08/26/2021 71678 WILS 1,991.20
08/26/2021 71679 WINDSTREAM 182.42
08/26/2021 71680 WISCONSIN MEDICAL SUPPLIES LLC 160.00
08/26/2021 71681 WISCONSIN PHYSICIANS SERVICE 261.21
08/26/2021 71683 YOUTH ENRICHMENT LEAGUE 3,765.00
08/26/2021 71684 7ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 910.20
08/27/2021 2065 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 27,232.38
08/27/2021 2066 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2067 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2068 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2069 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2070 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2071 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2072 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2073 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2074 VOID 0.00
08/27/2021 2075 VOID 0.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
12/29/2020 69840 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34

Total - 86 Outstanding Checks: 132,185.44

Adjusted Bank Balance
Unreconciled Difference:

REVIEWED BY:

3,364,369.00

0.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
09/23/2021
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100055441 08/02/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 480.00
C 100055442 08/02/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 100.00
C 100055443 08/02/2021 JENNIFER BRIAN MOSER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 105.00
C 100055444 08/02/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 60.00
C 100055460 08/02/2021 CANDEE DEREK BRELLENTHIN
906 MISC LICENSES- 10 APPS. 500.00
C 100055466 08/02/2021 ALATINA JOHNEN LAW OFFICES
304 RECORDS 21-200574 19.00
C 100055467 08/02/2021 ALAINA ADLER, TODD C
303 599XWB 132.00
C 100055468 08/02/2021 ALATINA TANNAHILL, VINCE
303 AMC2633 360.00
C 100055469 08/02/2021 ALATINA TANNAHILL, VINCE
303 AMC2633 162.50
C 100055470 08/02/2021 ALATINA DESCHANE, SAMANTHA
307 STO-RES 5.00
C 100055471 08/02/2021 ALATINA METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU
304 20-297157 RECORDS 1.00
C 100055472 08/03/2021 CANDEE FELIX, MARK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100055473 08/03/2021 CANDEE ARMSTRONG, RUTH
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100055474 08/03/2021 CANDEE POHLMAN, BILL
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100055475 08/03/2021 JuDY SMITH, RJ
301 BG7109130 98.80
C 100055476 08/03/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK
MR 0000003936 2,212.87
C 100055477 08/03/2021 DEBBIE LEWANDOWSI, JOANN
SPEC 0511-082-2364-6/7046-10 160.00
C 100055478 08/03/2021 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER
MR 0000003927 105.00
C 100055479 08/03/2021 JuDY HOWELL, CHARMAINE
301 BG7109174 10.00
C 100055480 08/03/2021 LISA KPW HOSPITALITY LLC
9903 ROOM TAX 14,211.88
C 100055481 08/03/2021 CANDEE KWIK TRIP #893
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-5 375.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-4 200.00

575.00
c 100055482 08/03/2021 LISA LOPEZ, JOSE





09/23/2021 01:27 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100055483 08/03/2021 LISA GITCHEL, KEVIN
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100055484 08/03/2021 LISA PUGH, WANDA
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100055485 08/03/2021 LISA YELLOW BIRD, JAYCE
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100055486 08/03/2021 LISA FORD, CHRISTOPHER
301 BAILS/FINES 92.50
C 100055487 08/03/2021 LISA MASON, HANNAH
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100055488 08/03/2021 LISA MASON, HANNAH
302 PARKING FINES 40.00
C 100055489 08/03/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055490 08/03/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100055491 08/03/2021 JuDY AUSTIN WEST
301 BAILS/FINES 100.00
C 100055492 08/03/2021 JuDY HANSSEN, MARJIE
301 BG7109152 98.00
C 100055493 08/03/2021 JuDY SIME, KIM
301 BH5662204 98.00
C 100055494 08/03/2021 ALEX KONRAD, JANUS
303 AGE9424 122.00
C 100055495 08/03/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 5.00
C 100055496 08/03/2021 ALEX RAMOS, VICENTE
301 C7824HS275 124.00
C 100055497 08/03/2021 ERIN DAVIS, FREDRICK
302 PARKING FINES-38557 20.00
C 100055498 08/04/2021 DESIRE MARA, KURT
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100055499 08/04/2021 DESIRE HASHEIDER ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100055500 08/04/2021 TRACIE KOCH, MATTHEW
301 BAILS/FINES C7821PTJND 439.00
C 100055501 08/04/2021 TRACIE KOCH, MATTHEW
301 BAILS/FINES 187.00
C 100055502 08/04/2021 TRACIE ZIMMERMAN, PHILLIP L
303 DMV FEES NK7844 147.00
C 100055504 08/04/2021 TRACIE AABERG, NICOLE
303 DMV FEES AMC2634 489.50
C 100055505 08/04/2021 TRACIE KRUCKENBERG, MARY
303 DMV FEES 431NLF 207.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100055506 08/04/2021 TRACIE BRENZ, GRAHAM
302 PARKING FINES 38476 20.00
C 100055507 08/04/2021 TRACIE HOLZHUTER, BARBARA
303 DMV FEES 616VNK 122.00
C 100055508 08/04/2021 LYDIA JOHNSON, ANGELO
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100055532 08/04/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 402.00
C 100055533 08/04/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 290.00
C 100055534 08/04/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 210.00
C 100055535 08/04/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 580.00
C 100055509 08/05/2021 TRACIE MORGAN, REBECCA
303 DMV FEES AHC2943 132.00
C 100055510 08/05/2021 JUDI
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 15.00
C 100055511 08/05/2021 TRACIE SHERMAN, IEVGENIIA
301 BG7106131 98.80
C 100055512 08/05/2021 LISA WISCONSIN BELL
9901 FRANCHISE FEES 370.88
C 100055513 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 210.00
C 100055514 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY COONS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 280.00
C 100055515 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 55.00
C 100055516 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY KIDDER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100055517 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 86.00
C 100055518 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY HOSKINS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 10.00
C 100055519 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 30.00
C 100055520 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY CALL
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5.00
C 100055521 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY POINT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00
C 100055522 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 213.18
C 100055523 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100055524 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY NELSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 90.00
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User: JAMIN

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Page:

Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100055525 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY KAMPE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
C 100055526 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY ORMOND
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 200.00
C 100055527 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00
C 100055528 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY JUDD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 84.00
C 100055529 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100055530 08/05/2021 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 891.00
C 100055531 08/05/2021 DESIRE RIESE, KAYLA
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 290.40

480.40

C 100055536 08/05/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100055537 08/05/2021 TRACIE WENTORF, KIM M
304 MISC REVENUES BIKE 1864 1.00
C 100055538 08/05/2021 TRACIE MCCLELLAND, PEGGY
303 DMV FEES HOTLEGS 137.00
C 100055539 08/05/2021 TRACIE KOCH, KARIE
303 DMV FEES 863XZL 132.00
C 100055540 08/05/2021 ERIN MOBILY LLC
304 MISC REVENUES-NNO 300.00
C 100055541 08/06/2021 JUDI HUEBNER, MICHAEL
DOG 32288 17.00
C 100055542 08/06/2021 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC-PHASE
MR 0000003913 18,800.90
C 100055544 08/06/2021 TRACIE BOYES, NANCY
303 AGE2361 132.00
C 100055545 08/06/2021 TRACIE HENSEL, MICHAEL
307 FINGER PRINTING STO RES 5.00
C 100055546 08/06/2021 TRACIE LIVINGSTON, STEVEN
303 AMC2635 407.00
C 100055547 08/06/2021 LISA PACHECO, LAURA
301 BAILS/FINES 149.20
C 100055548 08/06/2021 LISA PACHECO, LAURA
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100055549 08/06/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 417.86
C 100055550 08/06/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 7,933.06

C 100055551 08/06/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 89.96

C 100055552 08/06/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 370.93

C 100055553 08/06/2021 DESIRE SDS BUILDERS LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
175.00

C 100055554 08/06/2021 DESIRE SMITH, RANDY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100055555 08/06/2021 LISA DHWANI LODGING

9903 ROOM TAX 59.94

C 100055556 08/06/2021 LISA BHOOMI LODGING LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 6,108.61

C 100055557 08/06/2021 DESIRE ROZEMA, RANDY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00

C 100055558 08/06/2021 DESIRE MAERZ, VALERIE

406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 40.00

C 100055559 08/06/2021 DESIRE FOULK, BRANDEE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100055560 08/06/2021 DESIRE WEESNER, MARCUS

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 225.00
275.00

C 100055561 08/06/2021 DESIRE SEARL ELECTRIC, INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100055562 08/06/2021 DESIRE SIMS EXTERIORS & REMODELING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100055563 08/06/2021 DESIRE BURDICK, DORIS

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 188.00
288.00

C 100055564 08/06/2021 DESIRE AIR TEMPERATURE SERVICES

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100055565 08/06/2021 DESIRE SEELIGER, MICHAEL

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100055566 08/06/2021 DESIRE MAERZ, VALERIE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00

C 100055567 08/06/2021 DESIRE MAERZ, VALERIE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

C 100055568 08/06/2021 LYDIA MCINTYRE, DONTRELL

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100055569 08/06/2021 DEBBIE CRESS FUNERAL HOME
MR 0000003937 1,365.00
C 100055573 08/06/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 435.00
C 100055574 08/06/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 50.00
C 100055579 08/06/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
9901 ART WALK 1,750.00
C 100055575 08/08/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 440.00
C 100055570 08/09/2021 DESIRE CUMMINS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 310.00
C 100055571 08/09/2021 DESIRE PROJECT HOME
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
C 100055572 08/09/2021 JuDY RANDALL RICHARDS
303 RR4GBP 162.00
C 100055577 08/09/2021 JuDY SIERRA MURPHY
301 BAILS/FINES BG7098151 10.00
C 100055578 08/09/2021 JuDY TODD WOLF
303 DMV FEES AKM2090 122.00
C 100055580 08/09/2021 CANDEE SLAUGHTER, JENNIFER
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100055581 08/09/2021 LYDIA JACOBSON, JASON LAUMB, KAREN
DOG 32289 17.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16745 35.00

52.00

C 100055582 08/09/2021 CANDEE ANONYMOUS
501 FOOD PANTRY 300.00
C 100055583 08/09/2021 ALAINA BOYD, TIMOTHY
303 TD3650 153.00
C 100055584 08/09/2021 LYDIA FAUST, ANDREW
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 150.00
C 100055585 08/09/2021 ALATINA UDSTUEN, THERESA
303 AAG8430 1,122.00
C 100055586 08/10/2021 JuDY VALUE CONSTRUCTION
302 PARKING FINES XD97041 75.00
C 100055587 08/10/2021 LISA HESS, LANCE
301 BAILS/FINES 765.47
C 100055588 08/10/2021 LISA ROSE, ANDREW
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100055589 08/10/2021 JuDY HANSEN, JENNIFER
301 BAILS/FINES 187.00
C 100055590 08/10/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 2,499.27
C 100055591 08/10/2021 JuDY STARK, STEPHANIE
301 BAILS/FINES BG7098022 98.80
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C 100055592 08/10/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 253.38

C 100055593 08/10/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,146.01

C 100055594 08/10/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055595 08/10/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 328.07

702 FINES 143.74

701 COPIES 82.70
554.51

C 100055596 08/10/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100055597 08/10/2021 DESIRE ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 85.00

C 100055598 08/10/2021 DESIRE ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 70.00

C 100055599 08/10/2021 JuDY OLSON, BEVERLY

303 328WUC 122.00

C 100055600 08/10/2021 ALAINA PARSONS, RICHARD

301 BF2413924 124.00

C 100055601 08/10/2021 CANDEE KOSS, FRANK

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100055602 08/10/2021 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE

501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00

C 100055603 08/10/2021 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100055604 08/10/2021 ALAINA OSBORN, DARCY

303 978RT 687.62

C 100055605 08/10/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 AUG A DEF COMP 1,648.43

C 100055606 08/10/2021 DEBBIE GOTTSCHALK, RICHARD

SPEC 0511-081-2457-5/7014-10 1,002.25

C 100055607 08/10/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 447.00

701 COPIES 16.80
463.80

C 100055608 08/10/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1001 PROGRAM FEES 125.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,848.50

1001 PROGRAM FEES 120.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 80.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 6,689.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 250.00

1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (693.91)

8,418.

59
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C 100055609 08/10/2021 ALATINA SAVANNAH HAUSER

302 32295 20.00

C 100055610 08/11/2021 JENNIFER MARGO SELJE

1201 STREET OPENING 25.00

C 100055611 08/11/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 45.00

C 100055612 08/11/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 60.00

C 100055613 08/11/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 255.00

C 100055614 08/11/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 572.35

C 100055615 08/11/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,417.06

C 100055616 08/11/2021 JUDI LUEBKE, AMBER/WILLIAM

DOG 32290 22.00

C 100055617 08/11/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00

C 100055618 08/11/2021 TRACIE TOEPFER, INEZ

303 DMV FEES 428JUT 122.00

C 100055619 08/11/2021 TRACIE EHR, COLLEEN

303 DMV FEES AC2636 297.00

C 100055620 08/11/2021 TRACIE PALOMBI, TERILEE

301 BAILS/FINES BG710740-2 124.00

C 100055621 08/11/2021 DESIRE SOUTHERN WISCONSIN ROOFING COMPANY,

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100055622 08/11/2021 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 35.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
85.00

C 100055623 08/11/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055624 08/11/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055625 08/11/2021 DEBBIE MERIT TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055626 08/11/2021 TRACIE SEVERSON, BECKY

303 DMV FEES AMC2637 297.00

C 100055628 08/11/2021 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC-PHASE

MR 0000003921 17,603.16

C 100055629 08/11/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT 658.00

C 100055630 08/11/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
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9901 TROLL BEACH 222.00

c 100055627 08/12/2021 TRACIE HOSKINS, JEREMY

301 BH3633173 10.00

c 100055631 08/12/2021 MASON ARNESON, JOHN & DARLENE

9901 MISC. DONATION 25.00

c 100055632 08/12/2021 MASON HAWKINSON, CAROL

9901 MISC. DONATION 250.00

c 100055633 08/12/2021 DEBBIE ROUSE, MARTIN

9901 TREE PURCHASE 325.00

c 100055634 08/12/2021 TRACIE SEAMONSON, AARON

307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00

c 100055635 08/12/2021 TRACIE AIDE, JOYCE

303 DMV FEES 1627CX 94.00

303 DMV FEES PE6472 115.00

303 DMV FEES 604VJZ 94.00
303.00

c 100055636 08/12/2021 TRACIE STOFFER, LISA

301 BAILS/FINES BG709759-1 149.20

c 100055637 08/12/2021 TRACIE HEIMANN, EDWARD

301 BAILS/FINES BG710708-5 124.00

303 DMV FEES AMC2638 297.00
421.00

c 100055638 08/12/2021 ERIN ARNDT, ADAM

301 BG710615-3 124.00

¢} 100055639 08/13/2021 TRACIE JAGAT PETROLEUM LLC

301 C7823SSFB7 376.00

c 100055640 08/13/2021 TRACIE ERICKSON, CHRISTOPHER

301 BG7106142 124.00

c 100055641 08/13/2021 TRACIE SUBY, BELINDA

301 BC5951326 10.00

¢} 100055642 08/13/2021 DEBBIE RED CABOOSE SCHOOL AGE PROGRAM

MR 0000003923 564.00

c 100055643 08/13/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

c 100055644 08/13/2021 TRACIE SILBAUGH, RUDY

310 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL FUND DONATION 35.00

c 100055645 08/13/2021 DESIRE VOGT, LAURIE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

c 100055646 08/13/2021 DESIRE CROCUS PROPERTIES LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

c 100055647 08/13/2021 DESIRE INNOVATIVE SIGNS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

¢} 100055648 08/13/2021 DESIRE WEEBLEWORLD DAYCARE
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406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 290.94
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 205.00
495.94
C 100055649 08/13/2021 DESIRE KSW CONSTRUCTION
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 415.00
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 227.94
642.94
C 100055650 08/13/2021 DESIRE AIRE SERV OF MADISON
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100055651 08/13/2021 DESIRE HARKER HEATING & COOLING
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100055652 08/13/2021 DESIRE KW PROPERTIES & INVESTMENTS LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100055653 08/13/2021 DESIRE DANIELS GENERAL CONTRACTORS
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 100.00
C 100055654 08/13/2021 DESIRE KITTLESON, MARJORIE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100055655 08/13/2021 DESIRE ALL COMFORT SERVICES
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100055656 08/13/2021 TRACIE HOYT, RICHARD
303 AMC2639 87.00
C 100055657 08/13/2021 DESIRE LIDDICOAT, CHAD
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
200.00
C 100055658 08/13/2021 DESIRE DARY, JON
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
C 100055659 08/13/2021 DESIRE PERFORMANCE ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100055660 08/13/2021 TRACIE METZ, DANIEL
303 DMV FEES LV8580 147.00
C 100055661 08/13/2021 DESIRE HILL ELECTRIC, INC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100055662 08/13/2021 DESIRE MONONA PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
C 100055663 08/13/2021 DESIRE STARKS, KELLI
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 50.00
C 100055664 08/13/2021 DESIRE RHD PROPERTIES, LLC
406 STORMWATER AND EROSION 3,787.83
C 100055665 08/13/2021 DESIRE FRIEDE & ASSOCIATES, LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 1,456.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
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403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
1,881.00

¢ 100055666 08/13/2021 DESIRE JSD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 2,015.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
2,430.00

C 100055667 08/13/2021 TRACIE HOYT, RICHARD

303 AMC2639 250.00

¢ 100055668 08/13/2021 DESIRE RIDGE TOP EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

¢ 100055669 08/13/2021 DESIRE CONTEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 27.40

¢ 100055670 08/13/2021 DESIRE 314 WEST MAIN STREET STOUGHTON, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 1,536.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 465.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 960.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 576.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 576.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 1,800.00

409 IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 20,259.80

26,222.80

C 100055671 08/13/2021 TRACIE ARNDT, ADAM

303 DMV FEES AMC2640 462.00

C 100055672 08/13/2021 TRACIE MCFARLANE, ATTICUS

303 DMV FEES 979RT 264.12

C 100055673 08/13/2021 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 390.00

C 100055674 08/13/2021 CINDY JANSSEN

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 27.50

C 100055675 08/13/2021 CINDY WILBERG

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 40.00

C 100055676 08/13/2021 CINDY GILBERT

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 16.50

C 100055677 08/13/2021 CINDY DANE COUNTY

809 KITCHEN FUND 503.62

C 100055678 08/13/2021 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 43.00

C 100055679 08/13/2021 CINDY GREGORY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100055680 08/13/2021 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 41.00

C 100055681 08/13/2021 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 17.00

C 100055682 08/13/2021 CINDY D. SMITH
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803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055683 08/13/2021 CINDY HALSEY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
C 100055684 08/13/2021 CINDY T. SMITH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100055685 08/13/2021 CINDY HAWKINSON
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055686 08/13/2021 CINDY FINNEY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 60.00
C 100055687 08/13/2021 CINDY CHARITABLE GIFT TRUST
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 250.00
C 100055688 08/13/2021 CINDY EDWARD JONES - ROBIN ROBERTSON
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 1,200.00
C 100055689 08/13/2021 CINDY
804 NEWSLETTER 10.00
C 100055690 08/13/2021 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 20.00
C 100055691 08/13/2021 CINDY
805 CRAFT SALES 60.00
C 100055692 08/13/2021 CINDY CHOSE
805 CRAFT SALES 75.00
C 100055693 08/13/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 65.00
C 100055694 08/13/2021 CINDY GAMOKE
502 SENIORS IN NEED 300.00
C 100055695 08/13/2021 TRACIE CHRISTENSON, K NATHAN
303 DMV FEES PN7838 147.00
C 100055696 08/13/2021 TRACIE ANDERSON, GERALD
303 DMV FEES 351MJT 122.00
C 100055697 08/13/2021 ERIN DICKMAN, MICHAEL
301 BG710506-6 124.00
C 100055698 08/13/2021 ERIN HAWKINSON, CAROL
310 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL FUND DONATION 250.00
C 100055701 08/13/2021 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER
MR 0000003928 97.50
C 100055702 08/13/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE
9901 ART WALK 650.00
C 100055706 08/13/2021 DEBBIE HANRAHAN, STEVE
MR 0000003929 2,061.33
C 100055707 08/13/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 405.00
C 100055708 08/13/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT
9901 TROLL BEACH 508.00
C 100055709 08/13/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH
9901 TROLL BEACH 420.00
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C 100055699 08/14/2021 TRACIE VIKE, MARIAH
301 C7821Z7RBB 250.00
C 100055700 08/14/2021 ALEX MARENAH, OUSMAN
303 AMC2641 330.00
C 100055703 08/16/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 120.00
C 100055704 08/16/2021 JENNIFER DAN HOLZHUTER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100055705 08/16/2021 DESIRE BRENZ, GRAHAM
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
C 100055710 08/16/2021 MASON STOUGHTON US RUBBER EMPLOYEES
9901 SFD TRAINING ROOM RENTAL 30.00
C 100055711 08/16/2021 JuDY NOAJ MAHIEU
303 DMV FEES AAU5973 122.00
C 100055712 08/16/2021 JuDY GOINS, DARRELL
301 BG7107214 10.00
C 100055713 08/16/2021 JuDY GREJCZYK, DANIEL
303 783XCzZ 1,202.27
C 100055714 08/16/2021 JUDY HEINGARTNER, SOPHIA
307 NON STOUGH RES 15.00
C 100055715 08/16/2021 JuDY PAYNE, DAVID
301 BG7106002 10.00
C 100055716 08/17/2021 LISA RAPACZ, LILLIA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100055717 08/17/2021 LISA MCGINNIS, JASON
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100055718 08/17/2021 LISA DICKMAN, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100055719 08/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,000.41
C 100055720 08/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,264.40
C 100055721 08/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 744.55
C 100055722 08/17/2021 LISA TASTE OF STOUGHTON
9901 DONATION-POWER PEDAL NORDIC 3,500.00
C 100055723 08/17/2021 ALEX GRAINCA, MILOT
301 BG7105486 136.00
C 100055724 08/17/2021 ALEX OLSON, RICHARD
303 DMV FEES 132.00
C 100055725 08/17/2021 ALEX OLEARY, ELIZABETH
307 NON STOUGH RES 15.00
C 100055726 08/18/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 596.99
C 100055727 08/18/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,219.13





09/23/2021 01:27 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 14/28

User: JAMIN Post Date from 08/01/2021 - 08/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100055728 08/18/2021 DESIRE HEDSTROM, TYLER

401 BUILDING PERMITS 150.00

C 100055729 08/18/2021 ALATINA HAMMOND, ELIZABETH

302 STAYGLD 20.00

C 100055730 08/18/2021 ALAINA RUSSELL, DAVID

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100055731 08/18/2021 LYDIA SOENS, NATHAN

DOG 32291 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16746 35.00
52.00

C 100055732 08/18/2021 DESIRE WENDT, REX

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100055733 08/18/2021 DEBBIE MSCR

MR 0000003924 132.00

C 100055734 08/18/2021 DEBBIE MSCR

MR 0000003925 126.00

C 100055735 08/18/2021 DEBBIE MSCR

MR 0000003926 288.00

C 100055736 08/18/2021 ALAINA FOSDAL, ABBY

301 C7823SSFB2 187.00

C 100055737 08/18/2021 DEBBIE NYGAARD LLC

MR 0000003941 113.44

C 100055738 08/18/2021 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN

MR 0000003981 1,216.63

C 100055739 08/18/2021 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK

MR 0000003982 1,216.63

C 100055740 08/18/2021 DEBBIE SCHEEL, BRIAN

MR 0000003980 93.40

C 100055741 08/18/2021 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB

MR 0000003979 1,310.03

C 100055742 08/18/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055743 08/18/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 4.95

702 FINES 307.18

701 COPIES 17.00
329.13

C 100055744 08/18/2021 LYDIA STO OPERA HOUSE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-BILL 50.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-VICTORI 50.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-JULIE 50.00

901 CLASS B BEER MALT BEV 100.00
250.00

C 100055745 08/18/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO T ITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
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C 100055746 08/18/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055747 08/18/2021 ALAINA JANISCH, MICHAEL

301 BG7106186 98.80

C 100055748 08/18/2021 ALAINA BROWNING, JAMES

301 BF1054572 80.00

C 100055749 08/18/2021 ALAINA DOOM, LEONARD

307 STOUGH RES 5.00

C 100055750 08/18/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00

C 100055753 08/18/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH DEPOSIT

9901 TROLL BEACH 479.00

C 100055754 08/18/2021 DEBBIE TROLL BEACH

9901 START UP CASH-SEASON END 900.00

C 100055751 08/19/2021 TRACIE JOHNSON, JEAN

303 DMV FEES RV91443 24.00

303 DMV FEES AKD1664 122.00
146.00

C 100055752 08/19/2021 TRACIE WAKE, BLAKE

303 DMV FEES AMC2642 310.75

C 100055755 08/19/2021 DEBBIE RUTLAND, TOWN OF

MR 0000003985 3,587.94

C 100055756 08/19/2021 DEBBIE HEITKE, PETER & KERI

SPEC 0511-082-7160-2/7048-10 300.00

C 100055757 08/19/2021 DEBBIE GRIGGS, MICHAEL

9901 REIMBURSEMENT FP CREDIT CARD 65.68

C 100055758 08/19/2021 DESIRE MCGLYNN, DANIEL

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00

C 100055759 08/19/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100055760 08/19/2021 LYDIA MECUM, THOMAS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100055761 08/19/2021 LYDIA GROSS, TANIA

9914 -16747 35.00

DOG 32292 21.00
56.00

C 100055762 08/19/2021 TRACIE VEJVODA, MICHAEL R

303 DMV FEES 384.50

C 100055763 08/19/2021 TRACIE ALTENBURG, MARIANNE

303 DMV FEES AMC2644 308.00

C 100055764 08/20/2021 TRACIE NELSON, JEREMIAH

302 PARKING FINES 38563 20.00

C 100055765 08/20/2021 LISA PETERS, LUKE

301 BAILS/FINES 174.40

C 100055766 08/20/2021 LISA BEISNER, SAMANTHA
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301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100055767 08/20/2021 LISA SPARKS, SABRINA

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100055768 08/20/2021 LISA RING, DAWN

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100055769 08/20/2021 LISA ELLINGSTON, TRISTIAN

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100055770 08/20/2021 LISA NORDINE, KELSEY

301 BAILS/FINES 187.00

C 100055771 08/20/2021 LISA BRIGGS, EMILY

301 BAILS/FINES 98.80

C 100055772 08/20/2021 LISA BUBON, BETH

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100055773 08/20/2021 TRACIE ZWEEP, KATHERINE

303 DMV FEES AAP9588 132.00

C 100055774 08/20/2021 LISA COUNTY OF DANE

9905 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,692.03

9906 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 484.56
3,176.59

C 100055775 08/20/2021 TRACIE RAMOS-RASKIN, ISRAEL

301 BAILS/FINES C7824HS274 124.00

C 100055776 08/20/2021 DESIRE ALHAMBRA, LEO

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100055777 08/20/2021 DESIRE SANCTIFIED HOMES & CONSTRUCTION LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 205.85

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 205.85

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 205.85

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 135.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 658.72

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,216.27

C 100055778 08/20/2021 DESIRE PICCOLO, JUSTIN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

C 100055779 08/20/2021 DESIRE PETERSON, EMILY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100055780 08/20/2021 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100055781 08/20/2021 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100055782 08/20/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100055783 08/20/2021 DESIRE OTRADOVEC, DALE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
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402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
410.00

C 100055784 08/20/2021 DESIRE SMYTH, BRENDA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100055785 08/20/2021 DESIRE GRAND INSPIRED LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
455.00

C 100055786 08/20/2021 DESIRE SWICK, MICHAEL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100055787 08/20/2021 DESIRE BRONSTAD, BRYCE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 50.00

C 100055788 08/20/2021 DESIRE BERNING, SCOTT

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100055789 08/20/2021 DESIRE HERMANSON, AMY

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
225.00

C 100055790 08/20/2021 TRACIE GONZALEZ, RUBEN

303 DMV FEES AKJ2424 266.50

C 100055791 08/20/2021 TRACIE STARKEY, BRUCE

303 DMV FEES AHP1042 431.50

C 100055792 08/20/2021 LYDIA MERSHONIAN CIDERY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100055793 08/20/2021 MADELEINE BAHNSEN, SARA

303 AAC6653 122.00

C 100055794 08/20/2021 MADELEINE LUEDER, JESSE

303 SL9952 284.00

C 100055795 08/20/2021 LYDIA MALLING, VIK

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
125.00

C 100055796 08/20/2021 MADELEINE SAUNDERS, THOMAS

303 RT4903 239.00

C 100055797 08/20/2021 MADELEINE COAN, KIRSTEN

303 SL9953 312.06

C 100055798 08/21/2021 TRACIE KERNS, KILEA

303 DMV FEES 873XKU 348.00

C 100055799 08/21/2021 TRACIE STRAIT, DARCY

302 PARKING FINES 38565 20.00

C 100055800 08/21/2021 TRACIE COMSTOCK, KEITH

303 DMV FEES ABBZ2850 2,329.00
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C 100055801 08/21/2021 TRACIE DONATION BOX
308 K-9 DONATIONS 156.00
C 100055802 08/21/2021 TRACIE DONATION BOX
310 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL FUND DONATION 202.00
C 100055803 08/22/2021 TRACIE ANDERSON, JESSE
302 PARKING FINES 36054 60.00
C 100055804 08/22/2021 TRACIE KOEHLER-WOOD, LAURIE
303 DMV FEESMU4259 425.00
C 100055805 08/22/2021 TRACIE KMAN, ANNA
301 BG710638-5 10.00
C 100055806 08/23/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 7,641.14
C 100055807 08/23/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,024.11
C 100055808 08/23/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 294.21
C 100055809 08/23/2021 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
9901 QUARTERLY FRANCISE FEE 25,937.74
C 100055810 08/23/2021 TRACIE LEWIS, KATHRYN
303 SL9954 422.00
C 100055811 08/23/2021 TRACIE GRECO, THERESA
307 FINGER PRINTING 5.00
C 100055812 08/23/2021 TRACIE MELVIN, JASON
303 DMV FEES AMC2645 308.00
C 100055813 08/23/2021 DESIRE CHRISTEN, RYLEE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00
C 100055814 08/23/2021 DESIRE HUGHES, DEB
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100055815 08/23/2021 DEBBIE ZAEMISCH, RICHARD
SPEC 0511-052-7289-4/7056-20 500.00
C 100055816 08/23/2021 DEBBIE DVORAK ANNEXATION
MR 0000003969 273.55
C 100055817 08/23/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST LLC
MR 0000003948 122.81
C 100055818 08/23/2021 LYDIA BLOCK, FALICIA
DOG 32293 21.00
C 100055819 08/23/2021 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS
MR 0000003966 600.00
C 100055820 08/23/2021 LYDIA KWIK TRIP #738
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100055821 08/23/2021 LYDIA KWIK TRIP #738
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

150.00
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C 100055822 08/23/2021 DEBBIE HARVEST FARM RIDGE LLC-PHASE IV
MR 0000003950 1,120.36
C 100055823 08/24/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00
C 100055824 08/24/2021 LISA VOLENBERG, JENNIFER
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
C 100055825 08/24/2021 LISA KLAHN, TRISTAN
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100055826 08/24/2021 LISA RESTIVO, JON
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100055827 08/24/2021 LISA TANK, TAYLOR
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
C 100055828 08/24/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
9901 FIREWORKS SPONSORSHIP MONEY 5,000.00
C 100055829 08/24/2021 DEBBIE MIDWEST TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055830 08/24/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055831 08/24/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055832 08/24/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055833 08/24/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100055834 08/24/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055835 08/24/2021 JENNIFER LAURA EURE
1203 CEMETERY FEES 300.00
C 100055836 08/24/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 150.00
C 100055837 08/24/2021 JuDY NGUYEN, SAMANTHA
301 BG709933-0 98.80
C 100055838 08/24/2021 JENNIFER DAVID PERNIC
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 25.00
C 100055839 08/24/2021 JENNIFER JEFF LOOMIS
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100055840 08/24/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 75.00
C 100055841 08/24/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055842 08/24/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055843 08/24/2021 ALEX CHAT, GERALD
303 332YFD 132.00
C 100055844 08/24/2021 DESIRE SIMS EXTERIORS & REMODELING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
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C 100055845 08/24/2021 ALEX ROVEY, HEATHER
307 NON-RES 15.00
C 100055846 08/24/2021 DESIRE CARL CURE ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
C 100055847 08/24/2021 DESIRE PURNELL, JOSEPH
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100055848 08/24/2021 DESIRE A+ ENVIRONMENTAL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
115.00
C 100055849 08/24/2021 ALEX JOHNSON, DIANAL
303 AJT2896 184.00
C 100055850 08/24/2021 ALEX ZIELKE, MARILYN
301 BAILS/FINES BG7097440 124.00
C 100055851 08/24/2021 ALEX MACKEN, JEANETTE
301 BAILS/FINES BG7097790 124.00
C 100055852 08/24/2021 ALEX JUSTICE, RONALD
302 38567 20.00
C 100055853 08/24/2021 ALEX ROBERT BURULL
310 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL FUND DONATION 500.00
C 100055854 08/25/2021 ALEX HOWELL, CHARMAINE
303 RO0COO 239.00
C 100055855 08/25/2021 ALEX CLEMONS, LINDA
301 BG710623-4 10.00
C 100055856 08/25/2021 ALEX COLEMAN, JAMES
302 38570 20.00
C 100055857 08/25/2021 MADELEINE OBEL, JOHNNIE
303 RG7719 129.00
C 100055858 08/25/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NEWTWORK
1001 PROGRAM FEES 255.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 940.50
1001 PROGRAM FEES 507.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 273.50
1001 PROGRAM FEES 5,130.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (585.20)
6,560.80
C 100055859 08/25/2021 DEBBIE WPPI ENERGY
9901 PUBLIC EV CHARGER 4,148.00
C 100055860 08/26/2021 DESIRE MUELLER ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 140.00
C 100055861 08/26/2021 DESIRE MUELLER ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 170.00
C 100055863 08/26/2021 LYDIA MERSHONIAN CIDERY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 15.00

c 100055864 08/26/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE
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9901 AD REVENUE 1,999.00

C 100055865 08/26/2021 DESIRE FREY CONSTRUCTION

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100055866 08/26/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 100.00

9901 SCHOLARSHIP FUND 220.00

1001 PICKELBALL 120.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 70.00
510.00

C 100055867 08/26/2021 DESIRE WOLF, EMMA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100055868 08/26/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100055870 08/26/2021 MADELEINE THORNTON, ERIC

303 980 RT 220.12

C 100055871 08/26/2021 MADELEINE THORNTON, CORY

308 K-9 DONATIONS 50.00

C 100055872 08/26/2021 MADELEINE KARLEN, HUNTER

301 BG7106422 10.00

C 100055873 08/27/2021 TRACIE AABERG, DAWN

303 LV9082 147.00

C 100055874 08/27/2021 DESIRE SERVICE SPECIALISTS OF DANE COUNTY

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100055875 08/27/2021 DESIRE MARTIN, NANCY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100055876 08/27/2021 DESIRE GRAND INSPIRED LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 236.00

C 100055877 08/27/2021 DESIRE BAUMEISTER, KARL

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
125.00

C 100055878 08/27/2021 DESIRE RICHGELS, BRYAN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100055879 08/27/2021 DESIRE SYNERGY RENEWABLE SYSTEMS LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00

C 100055880 08/27/2021 DESIRE PUPS UNLEASHED LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100055881 08/27/2021 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100055882 08/27/2021 DESIRE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
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150.00
C 100055883 08/27/2021 DESIRE ELEVATE97
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100055884 08/27/2021 DESIRE GRAND INSPIRED LLC
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
C 100055885 08/27/2021 DESIRE EVERLIGHT SOLAR
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
125.00
C 100055886 08/27/2021 DESIRE YOCUM, TREY
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00
C 100055887 08/27/2021 CINDY
809 KITCHEN FUND 564.00
C 100055888 08/27/2021 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 35.00
C 100055889 08/27/2021 CINDY
808 WOOD SHOP 5.00
C 100055890 08/27/2021 CINDY
804 NEWSLETTER 39.00
C 100055891 08/27/2021 CINDY AITCHISON
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100055892 08/27/2021 CINDY HUGHES
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100055893 08/27/2021 CINDY WEIGEL
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100055894 08/27/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 15.00
C 100055895 08/27/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 70.00
C 100055896 08/27/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 10.00
C 100055897 08/27/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 125.00
C 100055898 08/27/2021 CINDY HALVERSON
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 15.00
C 100055899 08/27/2021 CINDY BARBERINO
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100055900 08/27/2021 CINDY BARBERINO
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 25.00
C 100055901 08/27/2021 CINDY HALL
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055902 08/27/2021 CINDY WIDEEN
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
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C 100055903 08/27/2021 CINDY MOHR
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055904 08/27/2021 CINDY GREGORICH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055905 08/27/2021 CINDY MAYFIELD
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100055906 08/27/2021 CINDY FROMI
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 6.00
C 100055907 08/27/2021 CINDY PAUL
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 500.00
C 100055908 08/27/2021 CINDY ELSNER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 25.00
C 100055909 08/27/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 514.00
C 100055910 08/27/2021 CINDY POINT
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 12.00
C 100055911 08/27/2021 CINDY BAUMBACH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 8.00
C 100055912 08/27/2021 CINDY TOEPFER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 10.00
C 100055913 08/27/2021 CINDY HARRIED
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 16.00
C 100055914 08/27/2021 CINDY ERDAHL
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100055915 08/27/2021 CINDY HEGGESTAD
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 25.00
C 100055916 08/27/2021 CINDY ELSNER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 48.00
C 100055917 08/27/2021 CINDY PUSCUS
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 24.00
C 100055918 08/27/2021 CINDY ELSNER
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 10.00
C 100055919 08/27/2021 CINDY CLEMENTS
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 20.00
C 100055920 08/27/2021 CINDY RIPP
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00
C 100055921 08/27/2021 TRACIE PUGH, WANDA
301 BAILS/FINES BB058277-2 23.00
C 100055922 08/27/2021 TRACIE SIPE, MICHELLE
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100055923 08/27/2021 TRACIE MEEKER, MADELEINE
308 K-9 DONATIONS 30.00
C 100055924 08/27/2021 TRACIE NELSON, JORDAN
303 AMC2646 330.00
C 100055925 08/27/2021 TRACIE VFW BADGER AUXILIARY
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308 K-9 DONATIONS 1,500.00
C 100055926 08/28/2021 ERIN GUST, ERIN
308 K-9 DONATIONS-T-SHIRT 20.00
C 100055927 08/28/2021 TRACIE SHEPHERD, ANDREW
302 PARKING FINES 38571 20.00
¢} 100055928 08/28/2021 TRACIE PIETROWSKI, MICHAEL
303 DMV FEES 398XWW 132.00
C 100055929 08/30/2021 TRACIE MATHEWS, BIANCA
303 DMV FEES AGS4954 245.00
C 100055930 08/30/2021 TRACIE BROCKNER, RYAN A
301 BAILS/FINES BG710602-4 149.20
C 100055931 08/30/2021 DESIRE BARTELT, KAREN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
¢} 100055932 08/30/2021 TRACIE DRENKHAHN-JOHNSON, HEATHER
302 PARKING FINES 37768 20.00
C 100055933 08/30/2021 LISA JOYAL, JACOB
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100055934 08/30/2021 TRACIE ZYWICKI, JAYDEN
301 BAILS/FINES BG709803-3 98.80
C 100055935 08/30/2021 TRACIE TAYLOR, KYLE
303 DMV FEES KW5056 275.00
C 100055936 08/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 200.00
C 100055937 08/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,412.90
C 100055938 08/30/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 503.34
C 100055939 08/30/2021 DESIRE AIRE SERV OF MADISON
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100055940 08/30/2021 LYDIA BP OF STOUGHTON
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 15.00

65.00

C 100055941 08/30/2021 ALEX WENTORF, KIM M
302 38531 20.00
C 100055942 08/30/2021 ALEX NELSON, JON
302 38529 20.00
C 100055943 08/30/2021 ALEX FLITSCH, ERIC
303 AMC2647 297.00
C 100055944 08/30/2021 ALEX COOK, RYAN
302 37769 20.00
C 100055945 08/30/2021 ALEX K9 DOG SWIM
308 K-9 DONATIONS 3,279.00
C 100055946 08/31/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 120.00
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C 100055947 08/31/2021 JENNIFER HOLLY BESTING
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 20.00
C 100055948 08/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 370.93
C 100055949 08/31/2021 ERIN BOYD, JASMYNE
301 C7824HS271 124.00
C 100055950 08/31/2021 ERIN SCHMIDT, CAROL
301 BG710754-2 10.00
C 100055951 08/31/2021 ERIN MILOTA, JAMES
301 BH566239-2 10.00
C 100055952 08/31/2021 DESIRE ECKSTEIN, MARK
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100055953 08/31/2021 LYDIA HERBERT, TIMOTHY & KELLY
DOG 32294 21.00
C 100055954 08/31/2021 DEBBIE HALLINAN, JOHN
9901 ANNEX FUNDRAISER 400.00
C 100055955 08/31/2021 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH
MR 0000003944 9,382.11
C 100055956 08/31/2021 DEBBIE BRABAZONE/TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055958 08/31/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK
MR 0000003964 2,212.87
C 100055959 08/31/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100055960 08/31/2021 DESIRE PANTHER EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100055961 08/31/2021 ALEX HOFFMANN, DEANNA
303 AMC2648 381.00
C 100055962 08/31/2021 ALEX LESLIE, SHANON
303 AHF5294 122.00
C 100055963 08/31/2021 ALEX FRASIER, SYDNEY
301 C782VKHWS8 92.50
C 100055964 08/31/2021 ALEX MARSDEN, SETH
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100055965 08/31/2021 ALEX LONGHWAY, HANNAH
308 S K9 TEE 20.00
C 100055966 08/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 660.09
C 100055967 08/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,755.30
C 100055968 08/31/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000003945 48,822.01
C 100055969 08/31/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 AUG B DEF COMP 1,702.34

9901 AUG RETIREMENT 17,989.58
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19,691.92
C 100055970 08/31/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 65.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 1,673.68
1,738.68
C 100055971 08/31/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 150.30
702 FINES 33.85
701 COPIES 67.85
252.00
C 100055974 08/31/2021 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
9901 FUNDING 12,129.07
9901 GRANTS 1,809.21
9901 NUTRITION 8,600.00
9901 DONATIONS 2,944.00
25,482.28
Total of 506 Receipts 399,191.32
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,692.03
100-00000-13010 ABEL 2,061.33
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
100-00000-13010 COST 363.24
100-00000-13010 DELTA 186.80
100-00000-13010 DVOR 274.81
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 1,213.62
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 9,382.11
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 28.90
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 686.23
100-00000-13010 NORD4 1,120.36
100-00000-13010 QUARTL 1,853.93
100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 23,174.06
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,649.89
100-00000-13010 SWIM 1,110.00
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,597.16
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 11,380.92
100-00000-13010 VISION 101.12
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 1,365.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 2,541.18
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,989.58
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 3,350.77
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 136.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 105.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 9,909.54
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,400.00
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 12,129.07
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 1,195.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 500.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 6,234.12
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 2,335.85
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 1,186.85
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 1,406.85

100-00000-44900-

32200000 MIsC

5,275.00
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DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 415.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 805.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 60.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 14,304.82
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 180.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE 25.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 790.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 300.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 135.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 76.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 1,743.68
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 747.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 380.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 17,818.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 290.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 453.50
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,854.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 26,308.62
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 484.56
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 8,600.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 2,944.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 1,110.62
100-00000-48505-30300000 DONATIONS - CENTER 4,525.00
100-00000-48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND 220.00
100-00000-48543-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 987.00
100-51510-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 210.00
100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 100.00
100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 331.00
100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 5,050.62
100-52400-44300 BUILDING 713.40
100-52400-44310 ELECTRICAL 505.00
100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 100.00
100-52400-44330 HEATING 235.00
100-52400-44900 MISC 1,505.00
100-53300-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 165.00
100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 585.00
100-53300-50360-50500000 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 325.00
100-55100-50728-41200000 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 5,000.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (1,279.11)
204-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 4,148.00
207-00000-13010 KPW 17,248.38
207-00000-13010 KPW3 19,155.68
215-00000-46710 FINES 484.77
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 184.35
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 602.25
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 328.07
223-00000-13010 911 417.10
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 20,259.80
223-00000-48550-22318001 DONATIONS-NORDIC RIDGE FURNISHINGS 3,500.00
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 234.99
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 4,966.71
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 25.00
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,809.21
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 300.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 35.00
232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 400.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 1,075.00
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 65.68
239-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,400.00

242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 275.00
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Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
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245-00000-46930-50210212 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 1,999.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 20,380.43
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 202.50
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 5,055.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,911.50
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 50.75
411-00000-13010 RENT 9,197.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 600.00
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 4,425.74
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 30.00
603-00000-13010 EMS-0 2,374.32
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 45,888.71
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 399,191.32
**% TOTAL BY FUND ***
100 GENERAL FUND 229,160.74
204 TID #4 FUND 4,148.00
207 TID #7 FUND 36,404.06
215 LIBRARY FUND 669.12
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 930.32
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 24,176.90
224 STORM SEWER FUND 5,201.70
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 25.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,809.21
231 SENIORS IN NEED 300.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 435.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 1,140.68
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 2,400.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 275.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 1,999.00
247 TOURISM FUND 20,380.43
249 REFUSE FUND 202.50
252 K9 FUND 5,055.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,962.25
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 14,253.38
603 EMS 48,263.03

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

399,191.32
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User: JAMIN FROM 01/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 08/31/2021
100 GENERAL FUND 15,067,216.12 22,950,785.24 31,004,930.90 7,013,070.46
203 TID #3 FUND 368,038.22 532,531.67 517,896.53 382,673.36
204 TID #4 FUND 267,375.41 426,577.59 261,504.63 432,448.37
205 TID #5 FUND 70,753.54 89,214.57 113,912.99 46,055.12
206 TID #6 FUND 682,980.92 149,424.63 139,602.10 692,803.45
207 TID #7 FUND 653,976.38 867,044.19 943,990.43 577,030.14
208 TID #8 FUND 187,495.74 30,341.88 134,783.26 83,054.36
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,772.97 19,251.19 25,873.80 (3,849.64)
215 LIBRARY FUND 59,125.49 903,361.49 581,197.92 381,289.06
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 244,482.59 59,166.38 19,333.90 284,315.07
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 16,609.34 2.54 0.00 16,611.88
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 485,448.80 29,764.94 10,001.00 505,212.74
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,145.59 827,553.96 508,694.82 383,004.73
225 CEMETERY FUND 24,300.56 1,305.68 1,754.19 23,852.05
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,974.17 12,284.05 395.00 86,863.22
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 137,049.90 160,023.15 110,668.81 186,404.24
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 8,688.95 2,140.36 447.98 10,381.33
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,697.89 6,118.87 5,231.58 11,585.18
231 SENIORS IN NEED 51,885.21 18,102.51 8,670.73 61,316.99
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 512,887.45 191, 950.58 186,835.53 518,002.50
234 FOOD PANTRY 303,120.38 69,200.21 35,476.62 336,843.97
235 LANDMARKS (30.50) 16,548.91 5,520.17 10,998.24
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,982.40 550.17 2,832.00 2,700.57
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,542.82 4,550.16 125.00 7,967.98
241 EMS TRUST FUND 18,258.44 62,688.64 62,566.39 18,380.69
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 39,595.54 4,780.55 8,767.56 35,608.53
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 877,270.84 7,312.89 1,311.15 883,272.58
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 0.00 979,939.63 630,186.19 349,753.44
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,777.75 0.62 0.00 6,778.37
247 TOURISM FUND 24,780.05 50,858.54 49,711.83 25,926.76
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 37,932.70 39,966.78 4,000.00 73,899.48
249 REFUSE FUND 69,855.43 801,480.82 542,493.71 328,842.54
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 106,131.88 100,000.00 61,377.99 144,753.89
252 K9 FUND 13,687.86 6,731.57 3,954.32 16,465.11
253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 0.00 512,640.71 0.00 512,640.71
254 ARPA FUND 0.00 1,372,627.87 686,311.71 686,316.16
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,301.57 8,000.08 15,890.84 (4,589.19)
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 347,132.66 344,010.43 149,774.51 541,368.58
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 391,254.61 4,569,979.61 4,148,659.93 812,574.29
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,175,944.96 1,729,960.29 818,255.32 3,087,649.93
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 733,720.76 1,230,095.19 1,106,546.82 857,269.13

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 524,709.91 125,886.66 53,082.05 597,514.52
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FROM 01/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 08/31/2021
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 276,260.06 453,052.95 497,239.36 232,073.65
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 95,145.58 0.00 7,542.80 87,602.78
603 EMS 197,246.10 470,259.03 498,276.85 169,228.28

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

25,241,527.04

40,238,067.78

43,965,629

.22

21,513,965

.60
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09/23/2021 01:29 PM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 08/31/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

10/15/2020 69271 007254 ERIC OLSEN 40.00 AP
12/10/2020 69627 007310 NATHAN GATES 70.00 AP
12/29/2020 69840 99961 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34 PR
12/31/2020 69762 007338 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37 AP
12/31/2020 69818 001376 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25 AP
12/31/2020 69839 007326 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95 AP
04/01/2021 70526 007417 HILLARY GRANT 14.86 AP
04/01/2021 70543 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71 AP
04/15/2021 70624 007439 ROLF HANSEN 168.82 AP
05/27/2021 71017 005998 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00 AP
07/15/2021 71365 007514 CHAD STRUTZEL 10.00 AP
07/22/2021 71414 007502 ANITA STAATS 1,295.00 AP
08/05/2021 71515 006600 TRI-COR MECHANICAL 336.02 AP
08/12/2021 71521 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,087.45 AP
08/12/2021 71543 007523 MCGLYNN PROPERTIES 760.00 AP
08/13/2021 2031 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 26,651.75 AP
08/19/2021 71570 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 560.00 AP
08/19/2021 71576 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,802.28 AP
08/19/2021 71578 000323 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK 225.00 AP
08/19/2021 71590 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 1,654.00 AP
08/19/2021 71591 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 715.76 AP
08/19/2021 71593 000599 MC GLYNN PHARMACY INC. 1,581.44 AP
08/19/2021 71608 007529 SMITH, RICK 260.00 AP
08/19/2021 71616 007442 TRENDING NOW PROMOTIONS 618.00 AP
08/26/2021 2024 (E) 007534 JENNIFER MATTHEWS 396.37 AP
08/26/2021 71623 004121 AFLAC 234.00 AP
08/26/2021 71628 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,930.67 AP
08/26/2021 71630 006881 BEAR SOUND 375.00 AP
08/26/2021 71631 007237 CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS 18.96 AP
08/26/2021 71633 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 121.58 AP
08/26/2021 71635 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00 AP
08/26/2021 71636 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,798.87 AP
08/26/2021 71637 003405 DEAN HEALTH PLAN 85.08 AP
08/26/2021 71642 007218 FARLEY'S HOUSE OF PIANOS LLC 135.00 AP
08/26/2021 71643 000351 FASTENAL COMPANY 305.94 AP
08/26/2021 71644 000356 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC 243.96 AP
08/26/2021 71646 007114 DAVID GOEDEN 128.72 AP
08/26/2021 71647 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 90.67 AP
08/26/2021 71648 005540 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,700.00 AP
08/26/2021 71650 007281 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 3,223.38 AP
08/26/2021 71653 003105 IWORQ SYSTEMS INC 1,200.00 AP
08/26/2021 71654 007498 J.APPLESEED PUBLISHERS CO-OP 495.20 AP
08/26/2021 71655 006475 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION 1,853.62 AP
08/26/2021 71657 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 278.27 AP
08/26/2021 71658 005681 KEIL ENTERPRISES 249.00 AP
08/26/2021 71659 007533 KICKS UNLIMITED STOUGHTON 1,048.80 AP
08/26/2021 71661 005235 LEGALSHIELD 73.75 AP
08/26/2021 71662 000584 MARIS ASSOCIATES 66.55 AP
08/26/2021 71663 007535 ROBERT MCGRATH 300.00 AP
08/26/2021 71664 004212 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES 333.50 AP
08/26/2021 71665 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 835.87 AP
08/26/2021 71668 006731 SPIELBAUER FIREWORKS CO INC 8,000.00 AP
08/26/2021 71671 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 3,001.96 AP
08/26/2021 71672 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 927.83 AP
08/26/2021 71678 005044 WILS 1,991.20 AP
08/26/2021 71679 006716 WINDSTREAM 182.42 AP
08/26/2021 71680 007447 WISCONSIN MEDICAL SUPPLIES LLC 160.00 AP
08/26/2021 71681 007530 WISCONSIN PHYSICIANS SERVICE 261.21 AP
08/26/2021 71683 007260 YOUTH ENRICHMENT LEAGUE 3,765.00 AP
08/26/2021 71684 001038 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 910.20 AP
08/27/2021 2065(E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 27,232.38 AP

Totals: 61 130,544.96
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7254'
GL Trx #: 144534
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50316 RENT EXPENSE 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50325-30100000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD RENT/ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
7,870.88 7,870.88
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7379'
GL Trx #: 148327
REALLOCATE N & N CONCRETE INVOICE 410-57620-50820-21014000 PARKS - ADA PATHWAYS 7,245.00
REALLOCATE N & N CONCRETE INVOICE 410-57620-50820-21001000 REC - NORDIC RDGE PARK 7,245.00
7,245.00 7,245.00
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7380"
GL Trx #: 148328
TO REALLOCATE WILKINSON MILITARY P;100-00000-21590 OTHER PAYROLI DEDUCTION! 627.10
TO REALLOCATE WILKINSON MILITARY P;100-52100-50120-31100000 WAGES 627.10
627.10 627.10
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7381"'
GL Trx #: 148329
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 4,728.71
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,728.71
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,728.71
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 4,728.71
9,457.42 9,457.42
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7382"'
GL Trx #: 148330
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INF1100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,359.46
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,359.46
1,359.46 1,359.46
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7383"'
GL Trx #: 148331
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 268.53
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARKS EQUI:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 268.53
268.53 268.53
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7384'
GL Trx #: 148332
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-56300-50330-41900000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 18.41
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 18.41
18.41 18.41
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7385"
GL Trx #: 148333
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 663.09
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 663.09
663.09 663.09
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7386"
GL Trx #: 148334
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 7,101.78
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,101.78
7,101.78 7,101.78
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7387"
GL Trx #: 148335
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 412-57190-50820-21043000 STREETS - #47 PICKUP TRI 1,810.55
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 412-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,810.55
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,810.55
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,810.55
3,621.10 3,621.10
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7388"
GL Trx #: 148336
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 410-57331-50820-21012000 STREETS - #23 BACKHOE (« 350.96
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 350.96
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 350.96
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 350.96
701.92 701.92
08/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7389'
GL Trx #: 148337
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 412-57190-50820-21043000 STREETS - #47 PICKUP TRI 513.49
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 412-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 513.49
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 513.49
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 513.49
1,026.98 1,026.98
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/05/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7403'
GL Trx #: 148338
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI1100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.80
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI1100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 93.80
93.80 93.80
08/06/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7404'
GL Trx #: 148339
REFUND-HANNAH MASON - 37467 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 20.00
REFUND-HANNAH MASON - 37467 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
20.00 20.00
08/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7405'
GL Trx #: 148340
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,818.89
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,818.89
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,818.89
TO RECORD 2ND QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-41210-41600000 ROOM TAXES 2,818.89
5,637.78 5,637.78
08/06/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7408'
GL Trx #: 148413
TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 77.00
TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 77.00
77.00 77.00
08/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7412'
GL Trx #: 148414
REALLOCATE PREPAID REVENUE - PERRY 245-00000-46742-50221045 TICKET SALES 1,890.00
REALLOCATE PREPAID REVENUE - PERRY 245-00000-26500-50222022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,890.00
1,890.00 1,890.00
08/10/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7413"
GL Trx #: 148695
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 2,900.00
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 2,900.00
2,900.00 2,900.00
08/12/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7414"
GL Trx #: 148708
REALLOCATE CREDIT FOR MAILING DOG :100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LIt 1.20
REALLOCATE CREDIT FOR MAILING DOG :100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 1.20
1.20 1.20
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/12/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7415'
GL Trx #: 148709
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 65.75
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-44210 DOG 65.75
65.75 65.75
08/16/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7416'
GL Trx #: 148710
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 100055343 100-00000-21565 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABILI 93.40
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 100055343 100-00000-21566 DENTAL INSURANCE PAYABLI 93.40
93.40 93.40
08/16/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7427'
GL Trx #: 149346
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.86
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 55.86
55.86 55.86
08/17/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7421"
GL Trx #: 148694
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 3,700.00
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 3,700.00
3,700.00 3,700.00
08/17/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7417'
GL Trx #: 148711
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 1,432.53
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 100-51510-50310-10200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.23
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 215-55110-50300-51000000 MISC EXPENSES 5.81
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H 1,202.91
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,423.70
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5.81
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,202.91
TO RECORD SALES TAX - JULY 2021 100-54600-50342-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SALE! 4.40
2,645.65 2,645.65
08/17/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7418'
GL Trx #: 148712
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.52
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 18.52
18.52 18.52
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/17/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7422'
GL Trx #: 148713
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.80
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 93.80
93.80 93.80
08/18/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7425"
GL Trx #: 149347
RECORD RETURNED OOPS-BROOKE SCHMID'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 142.38
RECORD RETURNED OOPS-BROOKE SCHMID'100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 142.38
142.38 142.38
08/20/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7426"'
GL Trx #: 149348
TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 77.00
TO RECORD WHAT EBC ACTUALLY TOOK 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 77.00
77.00 77.00
08/20/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7429'
GL Trx #: 149349
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,219,578.15
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 100-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVARLE 2,219,578.15
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 130,406.48
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 203-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 130,406.48
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 204-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 44,310.98
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 204-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 44,310.98
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 206-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,182.96
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 206-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 6,182.96
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 207-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 193,963.73
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 207-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVABLE 193,963.73
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 205-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,622.78
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 205-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVARLE 12,622.78
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 208-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,423.51
TO RECORD AUGUST TAX SETTLEMENT 208-00000-13070 TAXES RECEIVARLE 1,423.51
2,608,488.59 2,608,488.59
08/23/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7428"
GL Trx #: 149350
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 108.96
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 108.96
108.96 108.96
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FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/23/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7430'
LIBRARY HOST FEE PAYMENT TO ARTS C(215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 125.00
LIBRARY HOST FEE PAYMENT TO ARTS C(215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 125.00
LIBRARY HOST FEE PAYMENT TO ARTS C(239-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 125.00
LIBRARY HOST FEE PAYMENT TO ARTS C(239-00000-48550 DONATIONS 125.00
250.00 250.00
08/23/2021 Ref Numl: '7450"
RECORD OOPS-BROOKE SCHMIDT 100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 142.38
RECORD OOPS-BROOKE SCHMIDT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 142.38
142.38 142.38
08/24/2021 Ref Numl: '7431"'
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 108.86
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 108.86
108.86 108.86
08/25/2021 Ref Numl: '7433"'
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 170.46
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOV: 170.46
170.46 170.46
08/25/2021 Ref Numl: '7436"'
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,220.49
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,220.49
2,220.49 2,220.49
08/26/2021 Ref Numl: '7432"'
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 2,000.00
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 2,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
08/26/2021 Ref Numl: '7434'
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 76.57
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOV: 76.57
76.57 76.57
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/27/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7435"
GL Trx #: 149418
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 83.80
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOV: 83.80
83.80 83.80
08/30/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7420"
GL Trx #: 148714
INTEREST PAYMENT FOR SERIES 2012A 300-58200-50620 INTEREST 3,300.00
INTEREST PAYMENT FOR SERIES 2012A 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,300.00
3,300.00 3,300.00
08/30/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7438"
GL Trx #: 149419
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 67.45
TO RECORD STRIPE DONATIONS - SR CTI232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOV. 67.45
67.45 67.45
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7439'
GL Trx #: 149704
REALLOCATE DONATIONS PER CINDY MCG:100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 627.05
REALLOCATE DONATIONS PER CINDY MCG:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 627.05
REALLOCATE DONATIONS PER CINDY MCG:232-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 627.05
REALLOCATE DONATIONS PER CINDY MCG:232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOV: 627.05
1,254.10 1,254.10
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7440'"
GL Trx #: 149705
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT PER :241-52400-50252-70100000 BRYANT FOUNDATION 60,000.00
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT PER :241-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60,000.00
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT PER :228-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60,000.00
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCOUNT PER :228-57230-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 60,000.00
120,000.00 120,000.00
08/31/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7441"'
GL Trx #: 149706
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 206.69
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 206.69
206.69 206.69
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DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
08/31/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7442'
GL Trx #: 149707
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 227.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 227.50
227.50 227.50
08/31/2021 CDJE Ref Numl: '7443"
GL Trx #: 149708
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FI 76.07
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 76.07
76.07 76.07
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7445"
GL Trx #: 149710
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 96.09
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 96.09
96.09 96.09
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 08/01/2021 TO 08/31/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7446"

GL Trx #: 149711
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 139.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 139.12
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 6.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.95
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 5.95
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.02
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 0.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.42
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 14.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9.07
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 9.07
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 29.93
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 29.93
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9.18
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 9.18
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.49
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI300-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.46
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI300-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.46

249.04 249.04
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08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7447"
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 10.53
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 10.53
10.53 10.53
08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7448"
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 27.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 27.20
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 15.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 410-00000-48110 INTEREST 15.43
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 2.94
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 224-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.94
45.57 45.57
08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7449"
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - TODD NELSON 224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 1,029.60
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - TODD NELSON 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,029.60
1,029.60 1,029.60
08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7451"
TO RECORD WHAT BANK SAID THEY DEPO:/100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 150.00
TO RECORD WHAT BANK SAID THEY DEPO:/100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 150.00
150.00 150.00
08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7452"
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 1.07
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 1.07
1.07 1.07
08/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7453"
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,017.83
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 2,017.83
2,017.83 2,017.83
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08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7459'
GL Trx #: 149891
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 31.14
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 41.16
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.89
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.89
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 82.40
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20:100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 29.43
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20:100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 5.89
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 248.52
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.12
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE - AUGUST 20.100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.60
248.52 248.52
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7460'
GL Trx #: 149892
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 131.03
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 237.66
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 41.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.51
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 10.11
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 169.39
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 59.18
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 21.14
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 4.22
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 802.23
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 55.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 55.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 13.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.26
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-52200-50300-31900000 MISC EXPENSES 1.02
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-53300-50310-31200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3.57
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 30.67
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 30.67
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 30.67
TO RECORD MONTHLY POSTAGE AUGUST 100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 30.68
945.99 945.99
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08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7461'
GL Trx #: 149893
TO RECORD AUGUST ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 1,911.50
TO RECORD AUGUST ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C . 1,911.50
1,911.50 1,911.50
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7469'
GL Trx #: 149894
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 202.55
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-46710 FINES 175.63
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 26.92
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:217-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 33.55
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 33.55
236.10 236.10
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7472'
GL Trx #: 149987
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 3.56
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 3.56
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P( 8.58
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.58
12.14 12.14
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7473'
GL Trx #: 150219
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 6,111.03
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 6,111.03
6,111.03 6,111.03
08/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7494'
GL Trx #: 150240
DEFERRED REVENUE 207-00000-26000 DEFERRED REVENUE 15,842.14
TAX INCREMENT GUARANTEE 207-00000-42190 TAX INCREMENT GUARANTEE 15,842.14
15,842.14 15,842.14
2,825,162.88 2,825,162.88
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 2,231,755.29
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 96.09
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 139.12
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 3.56
TAXES RECEIVABLE 100-00000-13070 2,219,578.15

PAYABLE TO OTHERS
EBC DEDUCTIONS

100-00000-21105
100-00000-21520
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HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21565 93.40
DENTAL INSURANCE PAYABLE 100-00000-21566 93.40
OTHER PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21590 627.10
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 65.75
DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 100-00000-22111 1.20
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 6,111.03
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 8,600.00
ROOM TAXES 100-00000-41210-41600000 2,818.89
DOG 100-00000-44210 65.75
PLUMBING 100-00000-44320 8,600.00
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100 6,111.03
PARKING FINES 100-00000-45130-31100000 20.00
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 1,500.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 46.59
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 2,220.49
DONATIONS - CENTER 100-00000-48505 147.25
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524 206.69
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 131.03
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 238.26
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 227.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 8.91
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 76.07
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 169.39
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 13.23
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 1,081.47
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41200000 0.12
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 28.89
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 28.89
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51510-50340 150.00
WAGES 100-52100-50120-31100000 627.10
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330-31100000 663.09
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 41.71
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 100-52200-50240-31900000 7,101.78
MISC EXPENSES 100-52200-50300-31900000 1.02
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310-31200000 3.57
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340 1,359.46
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 16,301.49
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 30.67
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 30.67
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 30.67
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 30.68
OPERATING EXPENSES-SALES TAX 100-54600-50342-50400000 4.40
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55200-50340-31500000 513.49
REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 100-55200-50350 268.53
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 1,432.53
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 31.65
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-56300-50330-41900000 18.41
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 141.58
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DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 50.57
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 10.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 130,406.48
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 3.34
TAXES RECEIVABLE 203-00000-13070 130,406.48
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 3.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 204-00000-11100 44,310.98
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 6.46
TAXES RECEIVABLE 204-00000-13070 44,310.98
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 6.46
PRIMARY CHECKING 205-00000-11100 12,622.78
TAXES RECEIVABLE 205-00000-13070 12,622.78
PRIMARY CHECKING 206-00000-11100 6,182.96
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 10.53
TAXES RECEIVABLE 206-00000-13070 6,182.96
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 10.53
PRIMARY CHECKING 207-00000-11100 193,963.73
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 5.95
TAXES RECEIVABLE 207-00000-13070 193,963.73
DEFERRED REVENUE 207-00000-26000 15,842.14
TAX INCREMENT GUARANTEE 207-00000-42190 15,842.14
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 5.95
PRIMARY CHECKING 208-00000-11100 1,423.51
TAXES RECEIVABLE 208-00000-13070 1,423.51
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 130.81
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 202.55
FINES 215-00000-46710 175.63
COPY MACHINE 215-00000-46712 26.92
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-51000000 5.81
SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 215-55110-50320 125.00
US BANK - CC 217-00000-11102 33.55
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 3.96
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 3.96
DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 217-00000-48500 33.55
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 0.11
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 0.11
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 8.34
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 8.34
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 5,758.31
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 224-00000-11303 2.94
STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 224-00000-46325 1,029.60
INTEREST 224-00000-48110 2.94
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 4,728.71
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 0.42
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.02
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 0.40
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 1.46
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 1.46
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PRIMARY CHECKING 228-00000-11100 60,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 2.08
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 2.08
CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 228-57230-50820 60,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 0.42
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 0.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 232-00000-11100 1,025.33
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 3.96
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 3.96
DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 232-00000-48516 1,025.33
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 13.26
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 3.96
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 3.96
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 13.26
PRIMARY CHECKING 239-00000-11100 125.00
DONATIONS 239-00000-48550 125.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 241-00000-11100 60,000.00
BRYANT FOUNDATION 241-52400-50252-70100000 60,000.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 0.42
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 0.42
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 14.91
INTEREST 243-00000-48110 14.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 1,258.62
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 2,016.76
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 1,202.91
PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 245-00000-26500-50222022 1,890.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221045 1,890.00
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 1.07
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 2,017.83
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 55.71
PRIMARY CHECKING 247-00000-11100 2,818.89
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 247-56710-50930 2,818.89
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 9.07
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 1,911.50
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 1,911.50
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 9.07
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 3,300.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 300-00000-11302 1.46
INTEREST 300-00000-48110 1.46
INTEREST 300-58200-50620 3,300.00
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 29.93
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 27.20
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 8.58
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 65.71
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 350.96
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 15.43
INTEREST 410-00000-48110 15.43
STREETS - #23 BACKHOE (JOHN DEERE) 410-57331-50820-21012000 350.96
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REC - NORDIC RDGE PARK PLAYGROUND 410-57620-50820-21001000 7,245.00
PARKS - ADA PATHWAYS 410-57620-50820-21014000 7,245.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 9.18
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 9.18
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,435.44
PRIMARY CHECKING 412-00000-11100 2,324.04
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 4.49
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 4.49
STREETS - #47 PICKUP TRUCK - CHEVY 412-57190-50820-21043000 2,324.04
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 3,938.35
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 2.91
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316 2,435.44
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50325-30100000 1,500.00

GRAND TOTAL: 2,821,580.48 2,821,580.48





		1 - August Bank Reconciliation

		2 - August Receipts Register

		3 - August Cash Summary by Fund

		4 - August Check Reconciliation

		5 - August Manual JE Report




100-59200-50930

2021 BUDGET $ 100,000
AMENDMENT REASON
10/27/2020 Liquor License Revocation Legal Fees $ (3,105)
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ (2,500)
9/15/2021 $ 94,395

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ -
6/8/2021 Speed Board $ (31,760)
7/27/2021 Fire Ladder #4 Repairs $ (11,700)
7/27/2021 Court Clerk Office Modifications $ (5,000)
8/10/2021 IT Dept Base E5 Server $ (25,000)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 9/15/21 $ 20,935






		2021




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2021

2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES $ 14,128,439 $ 11,973,913 $ 2,154,526 85 85
EXPENDITURES $ 14,119,684 $ 10,343,424 $ 3,776,260 73 73

REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2021
2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES S 10,214,770 S 9,499,905 S 714,865 93 93
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES S 187,000 $ 17,100 $ 169,900 9 28
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES S 2,393,631 $ 1,416,800 $ 976,831 59 66
LICENSES & PERMITS $ 200,500 $ 225719 $ (25,219) 113 80
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES S 147,000 $ 79,889 $ 67,111 54 44
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE S 571,199 $ 411,110 $ 160,089 72 56
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES S 82,000 $ 76,000 S 6,000 93 100
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE S 332,339 $ 247,390 $ 84,949 74 68
TOTAL REVENUES S 14,128,439 S 11,973,913 S 2,154,526 85 85
Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 08/31/21 08/31/20 Change Notes

10041110 PROPERTY TAXES S 9,462,065 S 9,383,714 S 78,351 Based on 2020 levy amount
100 41210 ROOM TAXES S 3,940 S 1,536 $ 2,404
100 41320 SHA PILOT S 23,554 S 23,797 S (244)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT S 10,345 $ - S 10,345 This was not paid until late in the year in 2020
100 42321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER S 17,100 $ 18,300 $ (1,200)
100 43410 STATE SHARED TAXES S 80,993 $ 80,997 $ (4)
100 43411 STATE UTILITY AID S 3,354 S 3,010 S 345
100 43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT S 235212 $ 238,146 S (2,934)
100 43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE S 51,839 S 50,368 S 1,472
100 43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID S 59,960 $ 59,960 $ -
100 43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID S 33,453 $ 36,760 S (3,308)
100 43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE S 3412 S 1,455 S 1,957
100 43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE S 6,191 S -
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT S 754,036 $ 655,683 S 98,353 Determined by State - Represents 3rd of four payments
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS S 38,966 $ 38,798 S 168
100 43537 TAXI GRANT S 51,538 S 196,977 S (145,439) This payment generally comes in August or September - City is still owed $154,000
100 43545 RECYCLING GRANT S 34,196 $ 34,071 S 125
100 43571 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS AID S 28,031 $ 13,815 $ 14,217 State paid .5% 2020 and 1% in 2021
100 43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER S - S 45,665 S (45,665) SASD eliminated this - The 2021 budget was reduced by half in case this occurred
100 43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH S 44219 $ 43,294 S 925
100 43791 DANE COUNTY GRANTS $ -8 9,209 $ (9,209)
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE S 29,450 S 20,321 S 9,129 Increase is due to reserve license issued for a downtown business - None issued in 2020
100 44111 OPERATORS S 8,300 S 8,205 S 95
100 44120 CIGARETTE S 1,300 $ 1,600 $ (300)
100 44150 MISC. LICENSE S 5953 S 5547 S 406
100 44210 DOG S 2,643 S 1,075 S 1,568





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 08/31/21 08/31/20 Change Notes

Simply more activity through 8/31/21 compared to same time last year. 340 transactions in 2021
averaging $198 versus 271 transactions in 2020 averaging $156 The majority of the increase can be

100 44300 BUILDING $ 67,397 $ 42,225 S 25,172 ) . . . .
attributed to the commercial remodeling work being done at the old Dane County Human Services
building.

100 44310 ELECTRICAL $ 14,643 $ 18,540 $ (3,898)

100 44320 PLUMBING S 44,197 S 9,544 S 34,654 Nearly all attributed to the LSL replacement project permits - $33,900

100 44330 HEATING S 9,835 $ 14,645 S (4,810)

100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES S 4,416 $ 4,417 S (1)

100 44900 MISC S 37,585 $ 33,317 $ 4,268

100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS S 53,138 S 49,867 S 3,271

10045130 PARKING FINES s 26,751 S 18502 S 8,159 Simply mor(-.t aftivit.y through 8/31/21 compared to same time last year due to the more stringent
COVID restrictions in 2020.

100 46110 MISC. REVENUE S 2,833 S 2,285 S 548

100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES S 9,205 $ 6,685 $ 2,520

100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES S 3,898 S 1,179 S 2,719

100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES S 175,431 $ 162,853 $ 12,578 Based on the Fire Department's annual operating budget

100 46290 MVD FEES S 4392 S 17,182 $ (12,790) Simply less activity compared to 2020 - Individual transactions in this account are all inmaterial

100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES S 1,665 $ 3,515 $ (1,850)

100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC S - S 309 S (309)

100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES S 2,003 $ 1,870 $ 133

100 46430 STREET OPENING S 11,563 S 13,479 S (1,916)

100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES S 19,430 $ 19,590 $ (160)

100 46540 CEMETERY FEES S 12,545 S 3,065 S 9,480 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to the early part of 2020.

100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES S 215 S 60 S 155

100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES S - $ (131) $ 131

100 46610 NEWSLETTER S 313 S 174 $ 139

100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS S 6,127 S 950 $ 5,177 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to 2020.

100 46750 RECREATION S 20,462 S 16,999 $ 3,462

100 46751 SWIM POND S 54,494 S - S 54,494 Swim pond was closed in 2020

100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES S 34,251 S 17,680 $ 16,571 2020 was impacted by COVID and reductions in programs

100 46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE S 52,284 S 63,273 S (10,989) Due to reduction in the fee % charged - Offset is seen in account 43751

100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES S - S 250 S (250)

100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES S - S 150 $ (150)

100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 15,400 $ 15,400 $ -

100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO S 35,400 $ 35,400 S -

100 47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 13,200 $ 13,200 $ -

100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION S 12,000 $ - S 12,000 This amount was not budgeted in 2020

100 48110 INTEREST S 7,703 S 76,041 S (68,338) This decrease was anticipated to due to reduced rates - We reduced the 21 budget by 578,000

10048111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT $ 5062 $ 10548 $ (5,48) Decause of this

10048112 INTEREST ON TAXES S 921 $ 476 S 446

100 48113 REBATE S 8,813 $ 8,095 S 718

10048130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS S 3,042 S 630 S 2,412

100 48220 RENTAL INCOME S 10,500 S 4,500 $ 6,000 Increase is due to Hooper rental of the old Public Works site - This did not start until 10/2020

100 48221 RENTAL INCOME S 2,475 $ - S 2,475

100 48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY S 675 S - S 675

100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY $ 17,250 $ 2,742 % 14,508 sz;"e'y of $18,250 in damages to the EMS building - Expense can be found on the Expenditures

100 48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP S 525 S - S 525

100 48420 INSURANCE- REBATE S 14,297 S 16,076 $ (1,779)

100 48500 DONATIONS $ 73 3,000 $ (2,993)

100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND S 9,294 S 9,787 S (493)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 08/31/21 08/31/20 Change Notes

100 48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS S 16,250 S 14,750 S 1,500
100 48505 DONATIONS - CENTER S 21,962 $ 20,807 $ 1,156
100 48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUNDATION) S 38,000 $ 38,000 $ -
100 48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION S 47,869 S 51,534 $ (3,665)
100 48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER S - S 350 $ (350)
100 48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS S 5594 S 7,193 S (1,598)
100 48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS $ 1,119 $ 2,097 S (977)
100 48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND S 6,010 $ -
100 48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP S - S 5,000 S (5,000) Only occurs in even years
100 48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. S 20,133 $ 29,690 S (9,557) Less in Bryant Foundation donations thus far in 2021
100 48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL S 1,287 S 973 $ 314

S 11,973,913 $ 11,861,152 $ 100,559






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/21 BALANCE USED 08/31/21 USED 08/31/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes

LEGISLATIVE 46,505 | $ 27,838 18,667 60 62 102

JUDICIAL 62,924 | S 39,676 23,248 63 64 96
July 2021 invoice for 511,861 was not entered until 9/1.

LEGAL 140,000 | S 71,928 68,072 51 56 91 Including that amount at 8/31 the budget percentage
used is 60% and is reasonable at 8/31/21

MAYOR 102,636 | $ 66,507 36,129 65 65 98

CLERK 201,950 | S 117,723 84,227 58 60 98
Budget for 2021 is significantly less resulting in a larger

ELECTION 20,000 | S 16,480 3,520 82 87 124 percentage used and there are no more elections in 2021 -
Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021

FINANCE DIRECTOR 632,564 | S 397,574 234,990 63 62 96

ASSESSOR 44,200 | $ 40,203 3,997 91 92 101

HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 196,575 | $ 116,468 80,107 59 62 97
Spending is identical to last year at this point; however,
HR iti | 4,

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 92,700 | $ 55,497 37,203 60 65 66 e e e e e e e
self-insured losses in the 2021 budget creating the
decrease in budget used.

There was an unexpected charge of $18,250 incurred for

INSURANCE 289,296 | $ 257,246 32,050 89 81 79 damage to the EMS building - 517,250 of this has been
recovered and recorded as a revenue.

LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,230,169 | $ 1,989,334 1,240,835 62 61 99

FIRE PROTECTION 555,527 | $ 287,753 267,774 52 52 100
The 2021 budget was reduced to not include Director

INSPECTION 97,523 | $ 62,431 35,092 64 56 88 payroll resulting in more budget used in 2021 versus
2020. Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021
This increase was expected due to the custodial positions,
which were not filled by this time in 2020. There was also

1 iod in 2021 wh h ial positi

CITY BUILDINGS 260,655 | $ 142,508 118,147 55 40 72 a brief period in 2021 where both custodial positions
were not occupied resulting in a lower budget to actual
through 8/31/21 than expected. This is still anticipated to
reach 90% of the budgeted amount by year-end.

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,230,888 | $ 800,071 430,817 65 64 102
There were a number of large snow events in 2021 and a

SNOW REMOVAL 68,000 | S 61,851 6,149 91 82 97 late purchase of $19,000 for salt was made in April 2021.

We will continue to monitor as snow season approaches.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/21 BALANCE USED 08/31/21 USED 08/31/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes

SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000 8,312 9,688 6 36 121 Nothing significant noted that can explain the decrease in
% used - Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021

STREET LIGHTING 118,000 50,777 67,223 43 45 78

SENIOR CENTER 600,861 367,022 233,839 61 63 99

CEMETERY 36,000 26,556 9,444 74 55 93 Nothing significant noted - Budget to actual appears
reasonable through 8/31/21.
$10,500 was invoiced back to the entities that partnered

COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,000 14,990 (9,990) 300 36 98 with the City on an article in the Livability magazine. The
9/23/21 balance is $7,990.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared
to 2020 due the easing of COVID restrictions. Insurance

PARKS 289,856 174,667 115,189 60 53 82 elections are also up resulting in the change in budget
used between 8/31/21 and 8/31/20. Budget to actual
appears reasonable.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 348,950 207,636 141,314 60 45 65 to 2020 due the easing of COVID restrictions, as well an
increase in pool sinking fund expenditures for new
inflatable equipment at Troll Beach.

YOUTH CENTER 167,082 87,591 79,491 52 56 90 Minimal part time wages hav.e been incurred in 2021 -
Used only 7.95% of the part time wages budget thus far.

IT/MEDIA SERVICES 379,249 222,599 156,650 59 58 88
This trend was anticipated due to shifts in the Director's
wages during the budgeting process. 118% of the budget

PLANNING 294,038 185,934 108,104 63 73 118 was used in 2020, which is why the adjustments were
made. Budget to actual appears reasonable through
8/31/21.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,529,148 5,897,174 3,631,974 62 60 95






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215

PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2021

350,664 61.39 Appears reasonable at this point in the year

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 265,097 265,431 (334) 100.13
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,700 5,139 5,561 48.03
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100 9 91 9.03
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 632,350 632,350 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 908,247 902,929 5,318 99.41
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 908,251 557,587 350,664 61.39
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 908,251 557,587
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (4) 345,342 (345,346)





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 324,618 (324,618)

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 925,274 384,988 540,286 41.61
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 13,664 (8,664) 273.29
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 195,000 195,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,125,274 918,271 207,003 81.60
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,112,103 409,866 702,237 36.86
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,112,103 409,866 702,237 36.86
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,171 508,404 (495,233)

Shuttered Venues Grant





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603
PERIOD ENDING 08/31/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 08/31/2021 BALANCE USED
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15,250 7 15,243 0.04
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 2,654 (2,654) 0.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 695,800 375,235 320,565 53.93 Only invoiced through July at this point
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 711,050 377,895 333,155 53.15
AMBULANCE 588,017 353,527 234,490 60.12
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 100,000 100,000 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 688,017 453,527 234,490 65.92
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 23,033 (75,631) 98,664





		2021 GF Revenues

		2021 GF Expenditures

		Lib, EMS, OH




MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 8/31/21

FUND 204 - TIF No. 4

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

TIF 4 Downtown Improvements 20070 S 15,000 $ (10,586) S 9,941 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 206 - TIF No. 6

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

2019 - Glacier Moraine 19049 S 395,000 $ (35,831) $ 394,502 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 208 - TIF No. 8

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Pedestrian Bridge Construction 21003 S 475,103 $ - $ 475,103
Riverbank Restoration 21004 S 211,600 S - S 211,600
Riverfront Trail and Amenities 21005 S 242,379 S - $ 242,379
2019 - RDA - Public Works Environmental Testing/Remediation 19043 S 50,000 S 1,524 S 48,476
Pedestrian Bridge Design 20071 S 84,750 S 72,769 S 11,981

S 1,063,832 S 74,293 S 989,539
FUND 224 - Storm Water

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 124,500 $ 1,503 $ 122,997
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 13,250 $ 1,920 S 11,330
Rear Mount Boom Cutter 21008 S 35,000 $ 28,393 $ 6,607
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 5,000 $ (8,775) $ 5,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
20109 Street Projects 19401 S 5,000 $ (6,416) $ 4,894 CONTRACT 2 COMPLETE
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 10,000 $ 44 S 9,956 COMPLETE

S 192,750 $ 16,668 $ 160,785
FUND 410 - Capital Outlay

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#23 Backhoe (John Deere) 21012 S 119,000 $ 79,211 S 39,789
#27 Toro 5900 21013 S 95,000 S 103,507 $ (8,507) COMPLETE - SALVAGE NOT INCLUDED HERE - $18,450
ADA Pathways 21014 S 30,000 $ 9,604 $ 20,396
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions 21015 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases 21016 S 3,000 $ 3,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Scoreboards 21017 S 11,000 $ 11,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding 21018 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Trash Receptacles 21019 S 5,000 $ 4,664 S 336 COMPLETE
Bike Rack Initiative 21020 S 4,613 S 1,766 $ 2,847
Bjoin Park Prairie 21021 S 18,000 $ 8,150 $ 9,850
Nordic Ridge Inclusive Playground 21001 S 152,350 S 155,304 S (2,954) COMPLETE
Racetrack Park Master Plan 21022 S 30,000 S 30,000 S - COMPLETE
Rotary Park - Restrooms and Accessible Pathways 21023 S 289,428 S 237,129 $ 52,299
CAD Interface Router to County 21024 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Community Camera Interface 21025 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Digital Forensic computer hardware 21026 S 5,000 $ 4,300 S 700 COMPLETE
FirstNet Phones 21027 S 7,000 $ - S 7,000
Police Gas Masks 21028 S 10,000 $ 9,828 § 172 COMPLETE
Portable Radios 21029 S 28,000 $ 28,302 $ (302) COMPLETE





Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Badger Book 21030 S 31,500 $ - S 31,500
Computers & Peripherals 21031 S 6,000 $ 3,419 S 2,581
Computer Replacement 21032 S 10,000 $ 2,169 S 7,831
Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks 21033 S 55,000 S 44,573 S 10,427
Knox Key Secure 21034 S 4,398 $ 4,689 $ (291) COMPLETE
MDC Installation 21035 S 11,940 S 8,541 $ 3,399
Art Scuplture - USH 51/138 at Cummins 21036 S 15,000 $ 2,750 $ 12,250
Opera House - Tuck Pointing 21037 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Boilers/Circulation Pumps 21038 S 70,000 S - S 70,000
Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake 21039 S 65,000 S - S 65,000
City Hall - Retiling Main Floor 16027 S 18,500 $ - S 18,500
2018 Public Works Facility 17039 S 12,000 $ - S 12,000
Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 18047 S 9,093 $ 9,060 $ 33 COMPLETE
2019 - Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update 19004 S 37,500 S - S 37,500
2019 - Recreation - Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings 19007 S 4,428 S 4,428 S - COMPLETE
Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District 20039 S 13,000 $ - S 13,000
ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT 20044 S 15,000 $ 10,489 $ 4,511
Opera House - Seal Parking Lot 20053 S 25,000 S - S 25,000
Body Camera Replacement 20054 S 4,726 S - S 4,726
ADA Transition Plan 20062 S 2,200 $ - S 2,200
Bike Rack Initiative 20063 S 2,931 $ - S 2,931
High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal 20064 S 15,228 $ 17,923 $ (2,695) COMPLETE

$ 1,351,835 S 793,806 $ 558,029
FUND 400 - Construction Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Preventative Maintenance 21402 S 180,000 $ 33,390 $ 146,610
RD PIl Dam Removal - Engineering 21009 / 20075 S 44,546 S 1,984 S 42,562
RD PII River Restoration 21007 S 100,000 $ - S 100,000
RD PII T, U, P Design (RDA to Water St) 21006 / 20076 S 148,913 $ 928 S 147,985
RD PIl WW Park - Engineering 21010/ 20065 S 103,585 $ 44,552 S 59,033
2021 Engineering Tech Position Timesheet S 80,000 S 50,352 S 29,648
2021 Sidewalk Projects 21403 S 60,000 $ 2,250 $ 57,750
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 990,208 $ 256,003 $ 734,205 MUST LOOK AT THESE IN TOTAL
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 69,158 S 86,803 $ (17,645)
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 16,425 $ (20,849) $ 9,209 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
20109 Street Projects 19401/19405 S 40,000 S (12,373) $ 24,181 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2020 DOT HWY 51 Project 20001 S 40,000 $ 2,599 §$ 37,401
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 26,000 S 16,930 $ 9,070 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
Jefferson Street Bridge Engineering 20405 S - S - S -

S 1,898,835 $ 462,569 $ 1,380,009
FUND 411 - Building Maint. Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Garage Door Opener Controller Changeout 21040 S 2,000 $ - S 2,000
City Hall-Boiler Replacement 21041 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
City Hall-Drive Thru Area 21042 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
Depot-Carport Roof Replacement 21002 S 20,000 $ 8,715 § 11,285
Depot-Exterior Wood Replacement & Paint 21044 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000





Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
EMS-Rooftop Unit #4 21045 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
PSB-Generator 5 Year Preventative Maintenance 21046 S 5,000 $ 2,612 §$ 2,388
PSB-Parking Lot Patch and Seal Coat 21047 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
PSB-Replace RTU #4-Carrier Rooftop unit 21048 S 30,000 S - S 30,000
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing units 21049 S 7,500 S - S 7,500
Library Tuckpointing 21050 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Library Fire Alarm-Replace Notifier Panel 21051 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Sr Ctr Fire Panel Replacement 21052 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
Install VAV Unit 17022 S 2,500 $ - S 2,500
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof 18010 S 50,000 $ - S 50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point 18011 S 65,000 $ - S 65,000
Parking Deck Repair 19057 S 150,000 $ - $ 150,000
City Hall - Landscaping 20012 S 10,757 S 13,332 S (2,575) COMPLETE
PSB - Landscaping 20016 S 14,270 S 14,270 S (0) COMPLETE
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration 20018 S 11,373 $ 11,373 $ (0) COMPLETE
Youth Center - HVAC Control System 20019 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000

S 533,400 $ 50,302 $ 483,098
FUND 412 - Equip. Replacement Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) 21043 S 33,000 $ 35,229 $ (2,229) COMPLETE
Body Camera Replacement 21053 S 5,000 $ 1,117 S 3,883
Radar Replacements x 2 21054 S 4,000 $ - S 4,000
Radio System Base Unit Replacement 21055 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Squad #273 21056 S 42,000 $ 47,320 $ (5,320) MUST LOOK AT THESE IN TOTAL
Squad #277 21057 S 35,000 $ 25,965 $ 9,035
Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace 21058 S 3,000 $ - S 3,000
Taser Replacement 21059 S 4,800 $ 4,745 § 55 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van 21060 S 10,000 $ 41,674 $  (31,674) COMPLETE - GRANT FOR $31,103 RECEIVED IN JULY 21
Camera Replacement 21061 S 22,500 $ 20,454 §$ 2,046 COMPLETE
DVR Replacement 21062 S 14,000 $ 2,977 S 11,023
Tripod Replacement (2008) 21063 S 5,200 $ 4,996 S 204 COMPLETE
Van Tricaster to WIN10 21064 S 22,000 S 24,140 S (2,140) COMPLETE
Personal Protective Equipment 21065 S 42,900 $ 14,108 $ 28,792
Portable Radios 21066 S 25,000 $ 13,716 $ 11,284
Tire Replacement 21067 S 6,120 $ - S 6,120
Personal Protective Equipment 19062 S 1,725 $ 1,847 S (122) COMPLETE
Skid Pak for ATV 19064 S 10,000 $ 10,351 $ (351) COMPLETE
Car 1 Command Car 20024 S 7,500 $ 8,204 $ (704) COMPLETE
ParaTech Air Bag System 20026 S 20,500 S 19,704 §$ 796 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van N/A S 8,000 $ 8,000 $ - COMPLETE

S 328,245 S 284,548 S 43,697
FUND 413 - Technology Fund

Project Description PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

Network upgrades 21068 S 73,448 S 7,543 S 65,905 INCLUDES 8/10/21 BUDGET AMENDMENT
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
Tuesday, September 14, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.
GoToMeeting

Present:
Schumacher, Reeves, Hirsch, Engelberger, Doom, Neigum (arrived at 6:10 pm), Mayor Swadley

Absent Excused:
None

Also Present:
Director Friedl, Curt Brink, Attorney Dregne, Utilities Director Weiss

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:
None.
Reports:

) None

Approval of the August 24, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Reeves, second by Engelberger to approve the September 14, 2021 minutes. Motion
carried 5-0, with Doom abstaining.

*** PDiscussion and possible action regarding potential changes to the verbiage in the
Agreement to Undertake Development between City of Stoughton Redevelopment
Authority, the City of Stoughton, and Stoughton Riverfront Development, LLC as it relates
to the Public Improvements definition and the Municipal Revenue Obligation (MRQ) ***

Motion by Engelberger to approve the amended Agreement to Undertake Development and
move to Council for final approval, second by Reeves. Motion carried 7-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding amending the 2021 TIF No. 8 Riverfront
Pedestrian Bridge, Trail and Restoration CIP budgets

Motion by Engelberger to amend to the 2021 TIF No. 8 Riverfront Pedestrian Bridge, Trail and
Restoration CIP budgets and move to Council for approval, second by Doom. Motion carried 7-
0.





Resolution authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve an
amendment to the 2021 Water Utility capital improvement project funding to relocate
the existing water main crossing Wisconsin Higchway 138

Motion by Engelberger to approve the resolution amending the 2021 Water Utility capital
improvement project funding to relocate the existing water main crossing at Wisconsin
Highway 138, second by Reeves. Motion carried 7-0.

Resolution authorizing the future acceptance of Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources Forest Fire Protection Grant funds pending review of the final grant
agreement terms by the appropriate City staff

Motion by Engelberger authorizing the future acceptance of Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources Forest Fire Protection Grant funds pending review of the final grant agreement
terms by the appropriate City staff, second by Hirsch. Motion carried 7-0.

Adjournment:
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to adjourn at 6:40 p.m. Motion carried 7-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jamin Friedl, Finance Director






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: September 23, 2021
To: Stoughton Finance Committee
From: Jill M. Weiss, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Funding of Private Lead Service Line Replacements Completed by Property Owners in
2019

At the September 1, 2021 meeting of the Stoughton Committee of the Whole, there was discussion about
reimbursing property owners who replaced their privately-owned lead service line and paid for these
expenses out of pocket. This topic was also discussed at the September 21, 2021 meeting of the Stoughton
Utilities Committee. It was the consensus of the Stoughton Utilities Committee that Stoughton Utilities
and the City of Stoughton should not fund the costs of lead service lines replacements that occurred prior
to 2020.

The section of the water service lateral from the curb stop valve located in the public right of way to the
water meter located inside the dwelling is privately-owned, and the individual property owners are
responsible for the costs associated with installation and maintenance. As a regulated public utility,
Stoughton Utilities is currently prohibited by the Wisconsin Public Service Commission from using funds
collected through utility rates to perform work on private property, including replacing privately-owned
water service laterals.

In 2020, Stoughton Utilities began discussions with the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) on grant funding opportunities that would cover the private property owners’ costs associated
with a lead service line replacement project. The goal of this project would be to replace 100% of the
existing lead service lines in the City of Stoughton.

At the time of preliminary grant discussions with the WDNR, a street and utility reconstruction project
was in progress and the utility was replacing the publicly-owned lead service lines in several
neighborhoods. Property owners in these neighborhoods were encouraged to replace their private lead
service lines at their own expense, with the knowledge that a grant was being pursued and reimbursement
was possible. The WDNR agreed to allow the costs of reimbursing these homeowners in the grant
application, and the property owners proceeded with their private projects with the understanding that
reimbursement was possible, but not guaranteed.

Since no other reimbursements were included in the application, the awarded WDNR grant does not allow
for reimbursement of private service line replacements that occurred prior to 2020.

During the Stoughton Utilities Committee’s discussion, the possibility of using funding from the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds that were received by the City of Stoughton was considered to reimburse
property owners for 2019 replacements. Committee members stated that there were many other requested
uses for these funds that would benefit the larger community. Accordingly, the Stoughton Utilities
Committee concluded that the city should not use ARPA funds for lead service line replacement
reimbursements completed in 2019.





DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 20, 2021 - 5:30 p.m.

Stoughton, WI

Page No. 2

Mayor Swadley joined the meeting at 5:35 p.m.

Status Update: Lead Service Line Replacement Program: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed
recent efforts that have occurred as part of the ongoing 2021 citywide lead service line replacement project of
public and privately-owned lead service lines. Staff informed the committee that lead service lines have been
replaced at approximately at approximately 80% of the addresses with lead service lines. The goal remains to
be 100% lead free as of the end of the year.

Staff informed the committee that the contractor has stated they are on pace for an October completion, ahead
of the November 15 substantial completion and December 15 final completion deadlines. Staff will be submitting
the final remaining addresses to the contractor this week, including the non-residential properties that were just
approved for ARPA funding. Staff provided information on pending pay requests and grant reimbursement
applications, ongoing restoration efforts, and restoration plans as we plan for the autumn and winter months.
Discussion followed.

Updates regarding the ongoing construction project will be posted to stoughtonutilities.com/lead and
stoughtonutilities.com/construction as they are made available by the contractor.

Funding of Private Lead Service Line Replacements Completed by Property Owners in 2019: Stoughton
Utilities staff informed the committee that a request had been raised at the September 1, 2021 meeting of the
Stoughton Committee of the Whole to have the Stoughton Utilities Committee explore the possibility of
reimbursing property owners who replaced their privately-owned lead service line in 2019 and paid for the
replacement out of pocket.

Staff reminded the committee that the section of the water service lateral from the curb stop valve located in the
public right of way to the water meter located inside the dwelling is privately-owned, and the individual property
owners are responsible for the costs associated with installation and maintenance. Staff also reminded the
committee that as a regulated public utility, Stoughton Utilities is currently prohibited by the Wisconsin Public
Service Commission from using funds collected through utility rates to perform work on private property.
Further, the funding grant awarded by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources does not allow for the
reimbursement of costs associated with private service line replacements that occurred prior to 2020 and that
were not included in the grant application. Discussion followed.

The consensus of the committee was to not fund replacements that occurred prior to 2020, whether using utility
or ARPA funding. The committee directed staff to provide a verbal report of the discussion and the committee’s
consensus to the Stoughton Finance Committee when the topic is included on their agenda.

Wastewater Treatment Facility and Sanitary Sewer Collection System 2020 Compliance Maintenance
Annual Report (CMAR) — DNR Responses: Stoughton Utilities staff presented an update to our annual CMAR
filing, which was approved by the Utilities Committee and Common Council in June. The Wisconsin Department
of Natural Resources (DNR) has received and approved our filing, providing favorable comments, and no further
action is needed until the 2021 CMAR filing to occur in June 2022. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Staffing: Stoughton Utilities staff presented the current organizational chart and discussed
recent recruitment and hiring efforts, including the onboarding of a Journeyman Lineman and two Apprentice
Lineworkers in the Electric System Division, and a recently accepted offer of employment to another Journeyman
Lineman. Also discussed was the status of the Utilities Finance Director vacancy and ongoing recruitment and
advertising for the position. Staff also informed the committee that strategic planning efforts continue, and staff
is looking at retention and recruitment strategies, organizational restructuring, updates to current position




https://stoughtonutilities.com/lead

https://stoughtonutilities.com/construction
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

To authorize the execution of the pricing addendum to the 2018 Shared Ride Taxi Contract with
Running, Inc.

Committee Action:  Finance Meets September 28, 2021

Fiscal Impact: The additional cost is minimal and will be mostly offset by grants and passenger
fares.
File Number: R -147-2021 Date Introduced:  September 28, 2021

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton has a contract with Running, Inc. to operate its taxi service for 2018 and
2019, and the contract has three one-year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 hourly rate will be $32.50 per Wisconsin Department of Transportation regulations;
and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the contract before passenger and grant revenues will be $400,108; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 operating budget provides sufficient expenditure authority to cover the additional
cost; and

WHEREAS, the Exercise of Options form with the revised CPI increase was received by WisDOT on
9/14/21 and is due back to WisDOT on 9/30/21; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that city staff are authorized to
execute the attached Addendum to the 2018 Shared Ride Taxi Contract with Running, Inc.

Council Action: I:IAdopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:IAccept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






ADDENDUM to the 2018 Shared Ride Taxi Contract Between:

the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin
and
Running Inc.

1. This addendum extends the term of the contract dated January 1, 2018 for an
additional year ending December 31, 2022.

2. Both parties agree to abide by the terms and conditions established in the request for
proposal issued by the City of Stoughton in the fall of 2017, and the proposal
submitted by Running Inc. in response thereof.

3. For 2022, the parties have agreed that the City is to be billed at $32.50 per vehicle
service hour and the total number of billed vehicle service hours are not to exceed

12,311 hours, and the total contract amount will not exceed $400,108.

4. Federal certifications and assurances which were executed in September 2021 are
incorporated by reference into this addendum.

RUNNING INC. CITY OF STOUGHTON

Justin Running, Running, Inc. Jamin Friedl, Director of Finance

Date Date






EXERCISE OF OPTIONS FOR SHARED-RIDE TAXI SERVICES

City of Stoughton

Federal Transit Administration’s Circular 4220.1F, requires that a price analysis is completed for
each of the option years of your Shared Ride Taxi contracts.

Check your contract to see if you have a 1 year contract with 4 option years or a 2 year contract
with 3 option years. If the next calendar year is an option year, please complete this form and
submit to the WisDOT Bureau of Transit by September 30, 2021.

To calculate your vendor’s hourly rate for next year, add their current rate plus the most recent
annual rate of inflation, the Consumer Price Index for all items as published on the Bureau of Labor
Statistics web site: https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/cpi.pdf

The current rate (CPI-U) for all items used for this calculation is _5.3%. based on the annual rate from
August 2021 per Section 2.22 in the RFP.

City of Stoughton | Current Rate of Inflation | Rate that will be paid in 2022 (current rate x
current rate current rate of inflation)
$30.86 5.3% $32.50

**Please compare the 2022 rate with the spreadsheet of Shared-Ride Taxi service costs for systems
statewide (taking into account similar percentage increases for inflation as calculated above), and
give specific information below that asserts your hourly rate for 2022 is fair and reasonable.
(stating “per contract” is not an adequate response to comply with FTA requirements)

The rate is fair and reasonable because: The existing contract with Running, Inc. states that the
contract price for an option year will be based on CPI provided by WisDOT.

This agreement with Running, Inc. is in accordance with the original RFP, all attachments, addenda
and revisions, the contractor’s proposal and all applicable federal certifications and clauses.

Please have this document signed by the vendor and a transit system signatory authority, email the
signed document to danette.tessmann@dot.wi.gov

The federal clauses must also be signed by the vendor and submitted to danette.tessmann@dot.wi.gov

Vendor Name and Signature Date

Transit System Signature Date



https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/cpi.pdf

mailto:debra.adamskipavloski@dot.wi.gov

mailto:danette.tessmann@dot.wi.gov



Federal Required Clauses and Certifications (5/20)
SPECIAL NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR STATES
FTA Master Agreement

Federal grant monies (insert federal grant agreement amount) fund this contract, in whole or in part
(Section 5311 — CFDA 20.509). As such, agencies receiving such funds and contractors awarded
contracts that use such funds must comply with certain Federal certifications and clause requirements.
This includes, for purchases of rolling stock over $150,000, compliance with Buy America Act
requirements, including pre-award and post-delivery audit requirements and certifications, as well as
requirements and certifications applicable under the Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS). It
is the contractor’s responsibility to be aware of the pertinent certifications and contract clauses, as
identified by the Issuing Agency for the instant procurement and ensure compliance with such
requirements prior to award and throughout the term of any resultant contract. The full text of these
clauses is available at the National Rural Transit Assistance Program (RTAP) website under
“ProcurementPro.” The website address is: http://www.nationalrtap.org/home.aspx.

FLY AMERICA REQUIREMENTS

49 U.S.C. §40118
41 CFR Part 301-10

Applicability to Contracts

The Fly America requirements apply to the transportation of persons or property, by air, between a
place in the U.S. and a place outside the U.S., or between places outside the U.S., when the FTA will
participate in the costs of such air transportation. Transportation on a foreign air carrier is permissible
when provided by a foreign air carrier under a code share agreement when the ticket identifies the U.S.
air carrier's designator code and flight number. Transportation by a foreign air carrier is also
permissible if there is a bilateral or multilateral air transportation agreement to which the U.S.
Government and a foreign government are parties and which the Federal DOT has determined meets
the requirements of the Fly America Act.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirements: The Fly America requirements flow down from FTA recipients and
subrecipients to first tier contractors, who are responsible for ensuring that lower tier contractors and
subcontractors are in compliance.

Model Clause/Language: The relevant statutes and regulations do not mandate any specified clause or
language. FTA proposes the following language.

Fly America Requirements - The Contractor agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 40118 (the "Fly America"
Act) in accordance with the General Services Administration's regulations at 41 CFR Part 301-10,
which provide that recipients and subrecipients of Federal funds and their contractors are required to
use U.S. Flag air carriers for U.S Government-financed international air travel and transportation of
their personal effects or property, to the extent such service is available, unless travel by foreign air
carrier is a matter of necessity, as defined by the Fly America Act. The Contractor shall submit, if a
foreign air carrier was used, an appropriate certification or memorandum adequately explaining why
service by a U.S. flag air carrier was not available or why it was necessary to use a foreign air carrier
and shall, in any event, provide a certificate of compliance with the Fly America requirements. The
Contractor agrees to include the requirements of this section in all subcontracts that may involve
international air transportation.




http://www.nationalrtap.org/home.aspx



CHARTER BUS REQUIREMENTS

49 U.S.C. 5323(d)
49 CFR Part 604

Applicability to Contracts

The Charter Bus requirements apply to the following type of contract: Operational Service Contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirements: The Charter Bus requirements flow down from FTA recipients and
subrecipients to first tier service contractors.

Model Clause/Language: The relevant statutes and regulations do not mandate any specific clause or
language. The following clause has been developed by FTA.

Charter Service Operations - The contractor agrees to comply with 49 U.S.C. 5323(d) and 49 CFR Part
604, which provides that recipients and subrecipients of FTA assistance are prohibited from providing
charter service using federally funded equipment or facilities if there is at least one private charter
operator willing and able to provide the service, except under one of the exceptions at 49 CFR 604.9.
Any charter service provided under one of the exceptions must be "incidental," i.e., it must not interfere
with or detract from the provision of mass transportation.

SCHOOL BUS REQUIREMENTS

49 U.S.C. 5323(F)
49 CFR Part 605

Applicability to Contracts: The School Bus requirements apply to the following type of contract:
Operational Service Contracts.

Flow Down Requirements: The School Bus requirements flow down from FTA recipients and
subrecipients to first tier service contractors.

Model Clause/Language: The relevant statutes and regulations do not mandate any specific clause or
language. The following clause has been developed by FTA.

School Bus Operations - Pursuant to 69 U.S.C. 5323(f) and 49 CFR Part 605, recipients and
subrecipients of FTA assistance may not engage in school bus operations exclusively for the
transportation of students and school personnel in competition with private school bus operators
unless qualified under specified exemptions. When operating exclusive school bus service under an
allowable exemption, recipients and subrecipients may not use federally funded equipment, vehicles,
or facilities.

ENERGY CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS

42 U.S.C. 6321 et seq.
2 CFR Part 1201

Applicability to Contracts: The Energy Conservation requirements are applicable to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirements: The Energy Conservation requirements extend to all third party contractors
and their contracts at every tier and subrecipients and their subagreements at every tier.






Model Clause/Language: No specific clause is recommended in the regulations because the Energy
Conservation requirements are so dependent on the state energy conservation plan. The following
language has been developed by FTA.

Energy Conservation - The contractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating
to energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance
with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.

CLEAN WATER REQUIREMENTS
33 U.S.C. 1251

Applicability to Contracts: The Clean Water requirements apply to each contract and subcontract which
exceeds $150,000.

Flow Down Requirements: The Clean Water requirements flow down to FTA recipients and
subrecipients at every tier.

Model Clause/Language: While no mandatory clause is contained in the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, as amended, the following language developed by FTA contains all the mandatory
requirements.

Clean Water - (1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq . The
Contractor agrees to report each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the
Purchaser will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the
appropriate EPA Regional Office.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $50,000
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA.

LOBBYING

31 U.S.C. 1352
49 CFR Part 19
49 CFR Part 20

Applicability to Contracts: The Lobbying requirements apply to Construction/Architectural and
Engineering/Acquisition of Rolling Stock/Professional Service Contract/Operational Service
Contract/Turnkey contracts over 100,000.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirement: The Lobbying requirements mandate the maximum flow down, pursuant to
Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. § 1352(b)(5) and 49 C.F.R. Part 19, Appendix A, Section 7.

Mandatory Clause/Language: Clause and specific language therein are mandated by 49 CFR Part 19,
Appendix A. Modifications have been made to the Clause pursuant to Section 10 of the Lobbying
Disclosure Act of 1995, P.L. 104-65 [to be codified at 2 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq. ]

Lobbying Certification and Disclosure of Lobbying Activities for third party contractors are mandated by
31 U.S.C. 1352(b)(5), as amended by Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, and DOT
implementing regulation, "New Restrictions on Lobbying," at 49 CFR § 20.110(d)

Language in Lobbying Certification is mandated by 49 CFR Part 19, Appendix A, Section 7, which
provides that contractors file the certification required by 49 CFR Part 20, Appendix A.

Use of "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," Standard Form-LLL set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR Part
20, as amended by "Government wide Guidance For New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg.
1413 (1/19/96) is mandated by 49 CFR Part 20, Appendix A.





Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. 1352, as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995,
P.L. 104-65 [to be codified at 2 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq.] - Contractors who apply or bid for an award of
$100,000 or more shall file the certification required by 49 CFR part 20, "New Restrictions on
Lobbying." Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated
funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of
a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award
covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier shall also disclose the name of any registrant under the
Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who has made lobbying contacts on its behalf with non-Federal funds
with respect to that Federal contract, grant or award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Such disclosures are
forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient.

APPENDIX A, 49 CFR PART 20--CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING
Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

(To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding $100,000)

The undersigned [Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned,
to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of
any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation,
renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
making lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard
Form--LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions [as amended by
"Government wide Guidance for New Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note:
Language in paragraph (2) herein has been modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying
Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2 U.S.C. 1601, et seq .)]

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants,
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or
entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure
Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of
not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

[Note: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or
fails to file or amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to a civil penalty of not
less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such expenditure or failure.]

The Contractor, , certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each
statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees
that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official

Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
Date






ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS

49 U.S.C. 5325
18 CFR 18.36 (i)
49 CFR 633.17

Applicability to Contracts: Reference Chart "Requirements for Access to Records and Reports by Type
of Contracts"

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: FTA does not require the inclusion of these requirements in subcontracts.

Model Clause/Language: The specified language is not mandated by the statutes or regulations
referenced, but the language provided paraphrases the statutory or regulatory language.

Access to Records - The following access to records requirements apply to this Contract:

1. Where the Purchaser is not a State but a local government and is the FTA Recipient or a
subgrantee of the FTA Recipient in accordance with 49 C. F. R. 18.36(i), the Contractor agrees to
provide the Purchaser, the FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States or any of
their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers and records of the
Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations,
excerpts and transcriptions. Contractor also agrees, pursuant to 49 C. F. R. 633.17 to provide the FTA
Administrator or his authorized representatives including any PMO Contractor access to Contractor's
records and construction sites pertaining to a major capital project, defined at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1,
which is receiving federal financial assistance through the programs described at 49 U.S.C. 5307,
5309 or 5311.

2. Where the Purchaser is a State and is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of the FTA Recipient in
accordance with 49 C.F.R. 633.17, Contractor agrees to provide the Purchaser, the FTA Administrator
or his authorized representatives, including any PMO Contractor, access to the Contractor's records
and construction sites pertaining to a major capital project, defined at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1, which is
receiving federal financial assistance through the programs described at 49 U.S.C. 5307, 5309 or
5311. By definition, a major capital project excludes contracts of less than the simplified acquisition
threshold currently set at $250,000.

3. Where the Purchaser enters into a negotiated contract for other than a small purchase or under the
simplified acquisition threshold and is an institution of higher education, a hospital or other non-profit
organization and is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of the FTA Recipient in accordance with 49
C.F.R. 19.48, Contractor agrees to provide the Purchaser, FTA Administrator, the Comptroller General
of the United States or any of their duly authorized representatives with access to any books,
documents, papers and record of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the
purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts and transcriptions.

4. Where any Purchaser which is the FTA Recipient or a subgrantee of the FTA Recipient in
accordance with 49 U.S.C. 5325(a) enters into a contract for a capital project or improvement (defined
at 49 U.S.C. 5302(a)1) through other than competitive bidding, the Contractor shall make available
records related to the contract to the Purchaser, the Secretary of Transportation and the Comptroller
General or any authorized officer or employee of any of them for the purposes of conducting an audit
and inspection.

5. The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever
or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.

6. The Contractor agrees to maintain all books, records, accounts and reports required under this
contract for a period of not less than three years after the date of termination or expiration of this
contract, except in the event of litigation or settlement of claims arising from the performance of this
contract, in which case Contractor agrees to maintain same until the Purchaser, the FTA Administrator,





the Comptroller General, or any of their duly authorized representatives, have disposed of all such

litigation, appeals, claims or exceptions related thereto. Reference 18 CFR 18.39(i)(11).

7. FTA does not require the inclusion of these requirements in subcontracts.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESS TO RECORDS AND REPORTS BY TYPES OF CONTRACT
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Sources of Authority:49 USC 5325 (a), 49 CFR 633.17, 18 CFR 18.36 (i)

FEDERAL CHANGES

2 CFR Part 1201

Applicability to Contracts: The Federal Changes requirement applies to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.

These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.





Flow Down Requirement: The Federal Changes requirement flows down appropriately to each
applicable changed requirement.

Model Clause/Language: No specific language is mandated. The following language has been
developed by FTA.

Federal Changes - Contractor shall at all times comply with all applicable FTA regulations, policies,
procedures and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference in the Master
Agreement between Purchaser and FTA, as they may be amended or promulgated from time to time
during the term of this contract. Contractor's failure to so comply shall constitute a material breach of
this contract.

CLEAN AIR

42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq
40 CFR 15.61
2 CFR Part 1201

Applicability to Contracts: The Clean Air requirements apply to all contracts exceeding $150,000,
including indefinite quantities where the amount is expected to exceed $150,000 in any year.

Flow Down Requirement: The Clean Air requirements flow down to all subcontracts which exceed
$150,000.

Model Clauses/Language: No specific language is required. FTA has proposed the following language.

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued
pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq . The Contractor agrees to report
each violation to the Purchaser and understands and agrees that the Purchaser will, in turn, report
each violation as required to assure notification to FTA and the appropriate EPA Regional Office.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding $50,000
financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA.

CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT

Background and Application

The Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act is codified at 40 USC 3701, et seq. The Act applies
to grantee contracts and subcontracts “financed at least in part by loans or grants from ... the [Federal]
Government.” 40 USC 3701(b)(1)(B)(iii) and (b)(2), 29 CFR 5.2(h), 18 CFR 18.36(i)(6). Although the
original Act required its application in any construction contract over $2,000 or non-construction contract
to which the Act applied over $2,500 (and language to that effect is still found in 18 CFR 18.36(i)(6)), the
Act no longer applies to any “contract in an amount that is not greater than $100,000.” 40 USC
3701(b)(3)(A)iii).

The Act applies to construction contracts and, in very limited circumstances, non-construction projects
that employ “laborers or mechanics on a public work.” These non-construction applications do not
generally apply to transit procurements because transit procurements (to include rail cars and buses) are
deemed “commercial items.” 40 USC 3707, 41 USC 403 (12). A grantee that contemplates entering into a
contract to procure a developmental or unique item should consult counsel to determine if the Act applies
to that procurement and that additional language required by 29 CFR 5.5(c) must be added to the basic
clause below.

The clause language is drawn directly from 29 CFR 5.5(b) and any deviation from the model clause below
should be coordinated with counsel to ensure the Act’s requirements are satisfied.

Clause Language
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards
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(1) Overtime requirements - No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work
which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such
laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of
forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less
than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such
workweek.

(2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages - In the event of any violation of the
clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor
shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the
United States for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each
individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set
forth in paragraph (1) of this section, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual
was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of
the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (1) of this section.

(3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages - The (write in the name of the grantee)
shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of
Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the
contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime
contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be
necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated
damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2) of this section.

(4) Subcontracts - The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth
in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include
these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by
any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of
this section.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
41 CFR §60-1.4

Applicability to Contracts: Applicable to all contracts except micro-purchases (except for construction
contracts over $2,000.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirement: Not required by statute or regulation for either primary contractors or
subcontractors, this concept should flow down to all levels to clarify, to all parties to the contract, that
the Federal Government does not have contractual liability to third parties, absent specific written
consent.

Model Clause/Language: Federal Requirements and Guidance. The Recipient agrees to prohibit, and assures that
each Third Party Participant will prohibit, discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or national
origin, and:
(a) Comply with Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.,
(b) Facilitate compliance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as
amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246, Relating to Equal
Employment Opportunity,” 42 U.S.C. § 2000e note, and as further amended by Executive
Order 13672, “Further Amendments to Executive Order 11478, Equal Employment






Opportunity in the Federal Government, and Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment
Opportunity,” July 21, 2014,

(c) Comply with Federal transit law, specifically 49 U.S.C. § 5332, as provided in section 13.a of
this Master Agreement, and

(d) Follow Federal guidance pertaining to Equal Employment Opportunity laws and regulations,
and prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of disability,

Specifics. The Recipient agrees:

(a) Prohibited Discrimination. As provided by Executive Order 11246, as amended, and as
specified by U.S. Department of Labor regulations, to ensure that applicants for employment
are employed and employees are treated during employment without discrimination on the
basis of their:

1. Race,
Color,
Religion,
National origin,
Disability,
. Age,
. Sexual origin,
Gender identity, or
. Status as a parent, and

(b) Affirmative Action. Take affirmative action that includes, but is not limited to:

1. Recruitment advertising, recruitment, and employment,

2. Rates of pay and other forms of compensation,

3. Selection for training, including apprenticeship, and upgrading, and
4. Transfers, demotions, layoffs, and terminations, but

(c) Indian Tribe. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, exempts Indian Tribes

under the definition of “Employer,” and
Equal Employment Opportunity Requirements for Construction Activities. In addition to the foregoing,
when undertaking “construction” as recognized by the U.S. Department of Labor (U.S. DOL), the
Recipient agrees to comply, and assures that each Third Party Participant will comply, with:

(a) U.S. DOL regulations, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment
Opportunity, Department of Labor,” 41 C.F.R. chapter 60, and

(b) Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by Executive Order
11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246, Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” 42
U.S.C. § 2000e note.

©CENDOAWN

NO GOVERNMENT OBLIGATION TO THIRD PARTIES

Applicability to Contracts Applicable to all contracts

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: Not required by statute or regulation for either primary contractors or
subcontractors, this concept should flow down to all levels to clarify, to all parties to the contract, that
the Federal Government does not have contractual liability to third parties, absent specific written
consent.

Model Clause/Language: While no specific language is required, FTA has developed the following
language.

No Obligation by the Federal Government.

(1) The Purchaser and Contractor acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any concurrence by
the Federal Government in or approval of the solicitation or award of the underlying contract, absent
the express written consent by the Federal Government, the Federal Government is not a party to this





contract and shall not be subject to any obligations or liabilities to the Purchaser, Contractor, or any
other party (whether or not a party to that contract) pertaining to any matter resulting from the
underlying contract.

(2) The Contractor agrees to include the above clause in each subcontract financed in whole or in part
with Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is further agreed that the clause shall not be modified,
except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to its provisions.

PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS
AND RELATED ACTS

31 U.S.C. 3801 et seq.
49 CFR Part 31 18 U.S.C. 1001
49 U.S.C. 5307

Applicability to Contracts: These requirements are applicable to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: These requirements flow down to contractors and subcontractors who make,
present, or submit covered claims and statements.

Model Clause/Language: These requirements have no specified language, so FTA proffers the
following language.

Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts.

(1) The Contractor acknowledges that the provisions of the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986,
as amended, 31 U.S.C. § § 3801 et seq . and U.S. DOT regulations, "Program Fraud Civil Remedies,"
49 C.F.R. Part 31, apply to its actions pertaining to this Project. Upon execution of the underlying
contract, the Contractor certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of any statement it has made,
it makes, it may make, or causes to be made, pertaining to the underlying contract or the FTA assisted
project for which this contract work is being performed. In addition to other penalties that may be
applicable, the Contractor further acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false,
fictitious, or fraudulent claim, statement, submission, or certification, the Federal Government reserves
the right to impose the penalties of the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act of 1986 on the Contractor to
the extent the Federal Government deems appropriate.

(2) The Contractor also acknowledges that if it makes, or causes to be made, a false, fictitious, or
fraudulent claim, statement, submission, or certification to the Federal Government under a contract
connected with a project that is financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance originally awarded
by FTA under the authority of 49 U.S.C. § 5307, the Government reserves the right to impose the
penalties of 18 U.S.C. § 1001 and 49 U.S.C. § 5307(n)(1) on the Contractor, to the extent the Federal
Government deems appropriate.

(3) The Contractor agrees to include the above two clauses in each subcontract financed in whole or in
part with Federal assistance provided by FTA. It is further agreed that the clauses shall not be
modified, except to identify the subcontractor who will be subject to the provisions.

TERMINATION

2 CFR Part 1201
2 CFR 200
FTA Circular 4220.1F

Applicability to Contracts: All contracts (with the exception of contracts with nonprofit organizations and
institutions of higher education,) in excess of $10,000 shall contain suitable provisions for termination
by the grantee including the manner by which it will be effected and the basis for settlement. (For






contracts with nonprofit organizations and institutions of higher education the threshold is $100,000.) In
addition, such contracts shall describe conditions under which the contract may be terminated for
default as well as conditions where the contract may be terminated because of circumstances beyond
the control of the contractor.

Flow Down Requirement: The termination requirements flow down to all contracts in excess of
$10,000, with the exception of contracts with nonprofit organizations and institutions of higher learning.

Model Clause/Language: FTA does not prescribe the form or content of such clauses. The following
are suggestions of clauses to be used in different types of contracts:

a. Termination for Convenience (General Provision) The (Recipient) may terminate this contract, in
whole or in part, at any time by written notice to the Contractor when it is in the Government's best
interest. The Contractor shall be paid its costs, including contract close-out costs, and profit on work
performed up to the time of termination. The Contractor shall promptly submit its termination claim to
(Recipient) to be paid the Contractor. If the Contractor has any property in its possession belonging to
the (Recipient), the Contractor will account for the same, and dispose of it in the manner the
(Recipient) directs.

b. Termination for Default [Breach or Cause] (General Provision) If the Contractor does not deliver
supplies in accordance with the contract delivery schedule, or, if the contract is for services, the
Contractor fails to perform in the manner called for in the contract, or if the Contractor fails to comply
with any other provisions of the contract, the (Recipient) may terminate this contract for default.
Termination shall be effected by serving a notice of termination on the contractor setting forth the
manner in which the Contractor is in default. The contractor will only be paid the contract price for
supplies delivered and accepted, or services performed in accordance with the manner of performance
set forth in the contract.

If it is later determined by the (Recipient) that the Contractor had an excusable reason for not
performing, such as a strike, fire, or flood, events which are not the fault of or are beyond the control of
the Contractor, the (Recipient), after setting up a new delivery of performance schedule, may allow the
Contractor to continue work, or treat the termination as a termination for convenience.

c. Opportunity to Cure (General Provision) The (Recipient) in its sole discretion may, in the case of a
termination for breach or default, allow the Contractor [an appropriately short period of time] in which to
cure the defect. In such case, the notice of termination will state the time period in which cure is
permitted and other appropriate conditions.

If Contractor fails to remedy to (Recipient)'s satisfaction the breach or default of any of the terms,
covenants, or conditions of this Contract within [ten (10) days] after receipt by Contractor of written
notice from (Recipient) setting forth the nature of said breach or default, (Recipient) shall have the right
to terminate the Contract without any further obligation to Contractor. Any such termination for default
shall not in any way operate to preclude (Recipient) from also pursuing all available remedies against
Contractor and its sureties for said breach or default.

d. Waiver of Remedies for any Breach In the event that (Recipient) elects to waive its remedies for any
breach by Contractor of any covenant, term or condition of this Contract, such waiver by (Recipient)
shall not limit (Recipient)'s remedies for any succeeding breach of that or of any other term, covenant,
or condition of this Contract.

e. Termination for Convenience (Professional or Transit Service Contracts) The (Recipient), by written
notice, may terminate this contract, in whole or in part, when it is in the Government's interest. If this
contract is terminated, the Recipient shall be liable only for payment under the payment provisions of
this contract for services rendered before the effective date of termination.

f. Termination for Default (Supplies and Service) If the Contractor fails to deliver supplies or to perform
the services within the time specified in this contract or any extension or if the Contractor fails to
comply with any other provisions of this contract, the (Recipient) may terminate this contract for
default. The (Recipient) shall terminate by delivering to the Contractor a Notice of Termination
specifying the nature of the default. The Contractor will only be paid the contract price for supplies





delivered and accepted, or services performed in accordance with the manner or performance set forth
in this contract.

If, after termination for failure to fulfill contract obligations, it is determined that the Contractor was not
in default, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been
issued for the convenience of the Recipient.

g. Termination for Default (Transportation Services) If the Contractor fails to pick up the commaodities
or to perform the services, including delivery services, within the time specified in this contract or any
extension or if the Contractor fails to comply with any other provisions of this contract, the (Recipient)
may terminate this contract for default. The (Recipient) shall terminate by delivering to the Contractor a
Notice of Termination specifying the nature of default. The Contractor will only be paid the contract
price for services performed in accordance with the manner of performance set forth in this contract.

If this contract is terminated while the Contractor has possession of Recipient goods, the Contractor
shall, upon direction of the (Recipient), protect and preserve the goods until surrendered to the
Recipient or its agent. The Contractor and (Recipient) shall agree on payment for the preservation and
protection of goods. Failure to agree on an amount will be resolved under the Dispute clause.

If, after termination for failure to fulfill contract obligations, it is determined that the Contractor was not
in default, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been
issued for the convenience of the (Recipient).

h. Termination for Default (Construction) If the Contractor refuses or fails to prosecute the work or any
separable part, with the diligence that will insure its completion within the time specified in this contract
or any extension or fails to complete the work within this time, or if the Contractor fails to comply with
any other provisions of this contract, the (Recipient) may terminate this contract for default. The
(Recipient) shall terminate by delivering to the Contractor a Notice of Termination specifying the nature
of the default. In this event, the Recipient may take over the work and compete it by contract or
otherwise, and may take possession of and use any materials, appliances, and plant on the work site
necessary for completing the work. The Contractor and its sureties shall be liable for any damage to
the Recipient resulting from the Contractor's refusal or failure to complete the work within specified
time, whether or not the Contractor's right to proceed with the work is terminated. This liability includes
any increased costs incurred by the Recipient in completing the work.

The Contractor's right to proceed shall not be terminated nor the Contractor charged with damages
under this clause if-

1. The delay in completing the work arises from unforeseeable causes beyond the control and without
the fault or negligence of the Contractor. Examples of such causes include: acts of God, acts of the
Recipient, acts of another Contractor in the performance of a contract with the Recipient, epidemics,
quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes; and

2. The contractor, within [10] days from the beginning of any delay, notifies the (Recipient) in writing of
the causes of delay. If in the judgment of the (Recipient), the delay is excusable, the time for
completing the work shall be extended. The judgment of the (Recipient) shall be final and conclusive
on the parties, but subject to appeal under the Disputes clauses.

If, after termination of the Contractor's right to proceed, it is determined that the Contractor was not in
default, or that the delay was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties will be the same as if
the termination had been issued for the convenience of the Recipient.

i. Termination for Convenience or Default (Architect and Engineering) The (Recipient) may terminate
this contract in whole or in part, for the Recipient's convenience or because of the failure of the
Contractor to fulfill the contract obligations. The (Recipient) shall terminate by delivering to the
Contractor a Notice of Termination specifying the nature, extent, and effective date of the termination.
Upon receipt of the notice, the Contractor shall (1) immediately discontinue all services affected
(unless the notice directs otherwise), and (2) deliver to the Contracting Officer all data, drawings,
specifications, reports, estimates, summaries, and other information and materials accumulated in
performing this contract, whether completed or in process.





If the termination is for the convenience of the Recipient, the Contracting Officer shall make an
equitable adjustment in the contract price but shall allow no anticipated profit on unperformed services.

If the termination is for failure of the Contractor to fulfill the contract obligations, the Recipient may
complete the work by contact or otherwise and the Contractor shall be liable for any additional cost
incurred by the Recipient.

If, after termination for failure to fulfill contract obligations, it is determined that the Contractor was not
in default, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been
issued for the convenience of the Recipient.

j. Termination for Convenience of Default (Cost-Type Contracts) The (Recipient) may terminate this
contract, or any portion of it, by serving a notice or termination on the Contractor. The notice shall state
whether the termination is for convenience of the (Recipient) or for the default of the Contractor. If the
termination is for default, the notice shall state the manner in which the contractor has failed to perform
the requirements of the contract. The Contractor shall account for any property in its possession paid
for from funds received from the (Recipient), or property supplied to the Contractor by the (Recipient).
If the termination is for default, the (Recipient) may fix the fee, if the contract provides for a fee, to be
paid the contractor in proportion to the value, if any, of work performed up to the time of termination.
The Contractor shall promptly submit its termination claim to the (Recipient) and the parties shall
negotiate the termination settlement to be paid the Contractor.

If the termination is for the convenience of the (Recipient), the Contractor shall be paid its contract
close-out costs, and a fee, if the contract provided for payment of a fee, in proportion to the work
performed up to the time of termination.

If, after serving a notice of termination for default, the (Recipient) determines that the Contractor has
an excusable reason for not performing, such as strike, fire, flood, events which are not the fault of and
are beyond the control of the contractor, the (Recipient), after setting up a new work schedule, may
allow the Contractor to continue work, or treat the termination as a termination for convenience.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

2 CFR part 180
2 CFR part 1200
2 CFR § 200.213
2 CFR part 200 Appendix Il (I)
Executive Order 12549
Executive Order 12689

Background and Applicability

A contract award (of any tier) in an amount expected to equal or exceed $25,000 or a contract award at
any tier for a federally required audit (irrespective of the contract amount) must not be made to parties
listed on the government-wide exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance
with the OMB guidelines at 2 C.F.R. part 180. The Excluded Parties List System in SAM contains the
names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared
ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

Recipients, contractors, and subcontractors (at any level) that enter into covered transactions are
required to verify that the entity (as well as its principals and affiliates) with which they propose to contract
or subcontract is not excluded or disqualified. This is done by: (a) checking the SAM exclusions; (b)
collecting a certification from that person; or (c) adding a clause or condition to the contract or
subcontract.

Flow Down
Recipients, contractors, and subcontractors who enter into covered transactions with a participant at the
next lower level, must require that participant to: (a) comply with subpart C of 2 C.F.R. part 180, as





supplemented by 2 C.F.R. part 1200; and (b) pass the requirement to comply with subpart C of 2 C.F.R.
part 180 to each person with whom the participant enters into a covered transaction at the next lower tier.

Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion

The Contractor shall comply and facilitate compliance with U.S. DOT regulations, “Nonprocurement
Suspension and Debarment,” 2 C.F.R. part 1200, which adopts and supplements the U.S. Office of
Management and Budget (U.S. OMB) “Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and
Suspension (Nonprocurement),” 2 C.F.R. part 180. These provisions apply to each contract at any tier of
$25,000 or more, and to each contract at any tier for a federally required audit (irrespective of the contract
amount), and to each contract at any tier that must be approved by an FTA official irrespective of the
contract amount. As such, the Contractor shall verify that its principals, affiliates, and subcontractors are
eligible to participate in this federally funded contract and are not presently declared by any Federal
department or agency to be:

a) Debarred from participation in any federally assisted Award;
b) Suspended from participation in any federally assisted Award;

)
)
c) Proposed for debarment from participation in any federally assisted Award;
d) Declared ineligible to participate in any federally assisted Award;

)

e) Voluntarily excluded from participation in any federally assisted Award; or
f) Disqualified from participation in ay federally assisted Award.

By signing and submitting its bid or proposal, the bidder or proposer certifies as follows:

The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact relied upon by the Recipient. If it is later
determined by the Recipient that the bidder or proposer knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in
addition to remedies available to the Recipient, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies,
including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with
the requirements of 2 C.F.R. part 180, subpart C, as supplemented by 2 C.F.R. part 1200, while this offer
is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer
further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

Date:

Signature:

Company Name:
Title:

PRIVACY ACT
5 U.S.C. 552

Applicability to Contracts: When a grantee maintains files on drug and alcohol enforcement activities
for FTA, and those files are organized so that information could be retrieved by personal identifier, the
Privacy Act requirements apply to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: The Federal Privacy Act requirements flow down to each third party
contractor and their contracts at every tier.

Model Clause/Language: The text of the following clause has not been mandated by statute or specific
regulation, but has been developed by FTA.






Contracts Involving Federal Privacy Act Requirements - The following requirements apply to the
Contractor and its employees that administer any system of records on behalf of the Federal
Government under any contract:

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with, and assures the compliance of its employees with, the
information restrictions and other applicable requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a.
Among other things, the Contractor agrees to obtain the express consent of the Federal Government
before the Contractor or its employees operate a system of records on behalf of the Federal
Government. The Contractor understands that the requirements of the Privacy Act, including the civil
and criminal penalties for violation of that Act, apply to those individuals involved, and that failure to
comply with the terms of the Privacy Act may result in termination of the underlying contract.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract to administer any
system of records on behalf of the Federal Government financed in whole or in part with Federal
assistance provided by FTA.

CIVIL RIGHTS REQUIREMENTS

29 U.S.C. § 623,42 U.S.C. § 2000
42 U.S.C. § 6102, 42 U.S.C. § 12112
42 U.S.C. § 12132,49 U.S.C. § 5332
29 CFR Part 1630, 41 CFR Parts 60 et seq.

Applicability to Contracts: The Civil Rights Requirements apply to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases; except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: The Civil Rights requirements flow down to all third-party contractors and
their contracts at every tier.

Model Clause/Language: The following clause was predicated on language contained at 49 CFR Part
19, Appendix A, but FTA has shortened the lengthy text.

Civil Rights - The following requirements apply to the underlying contract:
The following requirements apply to the underlying contract:

(1) Nondiscrimination - In accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §
2000d, section 303 of the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 6102, section 202
of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12132, and Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C.
§ 5332, the Contractor agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, age, or disability. In addition, the
Contractor agrees to comply with applicable Federal implementing regulations and other implementing
requirements FTA may issue.

(2) Equal Employment Opportunity - The following equal employment opportunity requirements apply
to the underlying contract:

(a) Race, Color, Creed, National Origin, Sex - In accordance with Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, as
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, and Federal transit laws at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the Contractor agrees to
comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity requirements of U.S. Department of Labor
(U.S. DOL) regulations, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment
Opportunity, Department of Labor," 41 C.F.R. Parts 60 et seq ., (which implement Executive Order No.
11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by Executive Order No. 11375, "Amending
Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” 42 U.S.C. § 2000e note), and with
any applicable Federal statutes, executive orders, regulations, and Federal policies that may in the
future affect construction activities undertaken in the course of the Project. The Contractor agrees to
take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during






employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. Such action shall
include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment
or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and
selection for training, including apprenticeship. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with any
implementing requirements FTA may issue.

(b) Age - In accordance with section 4 of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as
amended, 29 U.S.C. § § 623 and Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. § 5332, the Contractor agrees to
refrain from discrimination against present and prospective employees for reason of age. In addition,
the Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA may issue.

(c) Disabilities - In accordance with section 102 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as amended, 42
U.S.C. § 12112, the Contractor agrees that it will comply with the requirements of U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission, "Regulations to Implement the Equal Employment Provisions of
the Americans with Disabilities Act," 29 C.F.R. Part 1630, pertaining to employment of persons with
disabilities. In addition, the Contractor agrees to comply with any implementing requirements FTA may
issue.

(3) The Contractor also agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract financed in whole or
in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA, modified only if necessary to identify the affected
parties.

BREACHES AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

2 CFR Part 1201
FTA Circular 4220.1F

Applicability to Contracts: All contracts in excess of $250,000 shall contain provisions or conditions
which will allow for administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances where contractors violate
or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as may be appropriate. This
may include provisions for bonding, penalties for late or inadequate performance, retained earnings,
liquidated damages or other appropriate measures.

Flow Down: The Breaches and Dispute Resolutions requirements flow down to all tiers.

Model Clauses/Language: FTA does not prescribe the form or content of such provisions. What
provisions are developed will depend on the circumstances and the type of contract. Recipients should
consult legal counsel in developing appropriate clauses. The following clauses are examples of
provisions from various FTA third party contracts.

Disputes - Disputes arising in the performance of this Contract which are not resolved by agreement of
the parties shall be decided in writing by the authorized representative of the Recipient. This decision
shall be final and conclusive unless within [ten (10)] days from the date of receipt of its copy, the
Contractor mails or otherwise furnishes a written appeal to the Recipient. In connection with any such
appeal, the Contractor shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in support of
its position. The decision of the Recipient shall be binding upon the Contractor and the Contractor shall
abide be the decision.

Performance During Dispute - Unless otherwise directed by (Recipient), Contractor shall continue
performance under this Contract while matters in dispute are being resolved.

Claims for Damages - Should either party to the Contract suffer injury or damage to person or property
because of any act or omission of the party or of any of his employees, agents or others for whose acts
he is legally liable, a claim for damages therefor shall be made in writing to such other party within a
reasonable time after the first observance of such injury of damage.

Remedies - Unless this contract provides otherwise, all claims, counterclaims, disputes and other
matters in question between the (Recipient) and the Contractor arising out of or relating to this
agreement or its breach will be decided by arbitration if the parties mutually agree, or in a court of
competent jurisdiction within the State in which the (Recipient) is located.





Rights and Remedies - The duties and obligations imposed by the Contract Documents and the rights
and remedies available thereunder shall be in addition to and not a limitation of any duties, obligations,
rights and remedies otherwise imposed or available by law. No action or failure to act by the
(Recipient), (Architect) or Contractor shall constitute a waiver of any right or duty afforded any of them
under the Contract, nor shall any such action or failure to act constitute an approval of or acquiescence
in any breach thereunder, except as may be specifically agreed in writing.

TRANSIT EMPLOYEE PROTECTIVE ARRANGEMENTS

49 U.S.C. § 5310, § 5311, and § 5333
29 CFR Part 215

Applicability to Contracts: The Transit Employee Protective Provisions apply to each contract for transit
operations performed by employees of a Contractor recognized by FTA to be a transit operator.
(Because transit operations involve many activities apart from directly driving or operating transit
vehicles, FTA determines which activities constitute transit "operations" for purposes of this clause.)

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: These provisions are applicable to all contracts and subcontracts at every
tier.

Model Clause/Language: Since no mandatory language is specified, FTA had developed the following
language. Transit Employee Protective Provisions. (1) The Contractor agrees to the comply with
applicable transit employee protective requirements as follows:

(a) General Transit Employee Protective Requirements - To the extent that FTA determines that
transit operations are involved, the Contractor agrees to carry out the transit operations work on the
underlying contract in compliance with terms and conditions determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor
to be fair and equitable to protect the interests of employees employed under this contract and to meet
the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. A 5333(b), and U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R.
Part 215, and any amendments thereto. These terms and conditions are identified in the letter of
certification from the U.S. DOL to FTA applicable to the FTA Recipient's project from which Federal
assistance is provided to support work on the underlying contract. The Contractor agrees to carry out
that work in compliance with the conditions stated in that U.S. DOL letter. The requirements of this
subsection (1), however, do not apply to any contract financed with Federal assistance provided by
FTA either for projects for elderly individuals and individuals with disabilities authorized by 49 U.S.C. §
5310(a)(2), or for projects for nonurbanized areas authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311. Alternate provisions
for those projects are set forth in subsections (b) and (c) of this clause.

(b) Transit Employee Protective Requirements for Projects Authorized by 49 U.S.C.
§ 5310(a)(2) for Elderly Individuals and Individuals with Disabilities

- If the contract involves transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance
authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5310(a)(2), and if the U.S. Secretary of Transportation has determined or
determines in the future that the employee protective requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) are
necessary or appropriate for the state and the public body subrecipient for which work is performed on
the underlying contract, the Contractor agrees to carry out the Project in compliance with the terms and
conditions determined by the U.S. Secretary of Labor to meet the requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b),
U.S. DOL guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215, and any amendments thereto. These terms and conditions
are identified in the U.S. DOL's letter of certification to FTA, the date of which is set forth Grant
Agreement or Cooperative Agreement with the state. The Contractor agrees to perform transit
operations in connection with the underlying contract in compliance with the conditions stated in that
U.S. DOL letter.

(c) Transit Employee Protective Requirements for Projects Authorized by 49 U.S.C.

§ 5311 in Nonurbanized Areas






- If the contract involves transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance
authorized by 49 U.S.C. § 5311, the Contractor agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the
Special Warranty for the Nonurbanized Area Program agreed to by the U.S. Secretaries of
Transportation and Labor, dated May 31, 1979, and the procedures implemented by U.S. DOL or any
revision thereto.

(2) The Contractor also agrees to include the any applicable requirements in each subcontract
involving transit operations financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FTA.

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE)
49 CFR Part 26

Applicability to Contracts: The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program provides guidance to
grantees on the use of overall and contract goals, requirement to include DBE provisions in subcontracts,
evaluating DBE participation where specific contract goals have been set, reporting requirements, and
replacement of DBE subcontractors. Additionally, the DBE program dictates payment terms and conditions
(including limitations on retainage) applicable to all subcontractors regardless of whether they are DBE
firms or not.

The DBE program applies to all U.S. DOT- assisted contracting activities. A formal clause such as that
below must be included in all contracts and subcontracts above the micro-purchase level ($10,000 except
for construction contracts over $2,000).

Clause Language

Each contract the Recipient signs with a contractor (and each subcontract the prime contractor signs with
a subcontractor) must include the following Federal Clause language:

a. This contract is subject to the requirements of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 26,
Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Department of Transportation Financial
Assistance Programs. The national goal for participation of Disadvantaged Business Enterprises
(DBE) is 10%. WisDOT’s DBE transit goal for FFY 2020-2022 is 1.85%. A separate contract
specific goal has not been established for this procurement.

b. The RECIPIENT, contractor or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable
requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award and administration of this U.S. DOT-assisted
contract. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this
contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy as the
RECIPIENT deems appropriate, which may include, but is not limited to:

i. Withholding monthly progress payments
ii. Assessing sanctions
iii. Liquidated damages, and/or
v. Disqualifying the contractor from future bidding as non-responsible.

c. The contractor shall utilize the specific DBEs listed to perform the work and supply the materials for
which each is listed unless the contractor obtains written consent from the RECIPIENT.

d. The contractor shall not be entitled to any payment for work or material unless it is performed or
supplied by the DBEs as listed in its written documentation of its commitment to the RECIPIENT.

e. Prompt Payment - The contractor is required to pay subcontractors for satisfactory performance of
their contracts no later than 10 calendar days from receipt of each payment the RECIPIENT makes





to the contractor. The contractor may withhold payment to a subcontractor if, within 10 calendar
days of receipt of that progress payment, the contractor provides written notification to the
subcontractor and the RECIPIENT documenting "just cause" for withholding payment. The
contractor is not allowed to withhold retainage from payments due subcontractors.

f.  The contractor will be required to report its DBE participation obtained throughout the period of
performance.

g. The contractor shall not terminate a DBE subcontractor listed in its written documentation of its
commitment to the RECIPIENT to use a DBE subcontractor (or an approved substitute DBE firm)
without the RECIPIENT’s prior written consent per 49 CFR Part 26.53(f). This includes, but is not
limited to, instances in which a prime contractor seeks to perform work originally designated for a
DBE subcontractor with its own forces or those of an affiliate, a non-DBE firm, or with another DBE
firm.

h. The contractor must promptly notify the RECIPIENT whenever a DBE subcontractor performing
work related to this contract is terminated or fails to complete its work. The contractor must make
good faith efforts to engage another DBE subcontractor to perform at least the same amount of
work under contract as the DBE that was terminated, to the extent needed to meet the contract
goal established for the procurement. The good faith efforts shall be documented by the contractor.

The contractor may provide written consent only if the RECIPIENT agrees, for reasons stated in
the concurrence document, that it has good cause to terminate the DBE Firm. For purposes of this
paragraph, good cause includes the following circumstances:

i. The listed DBE subcontractor fails or refuses to execute a written contract.

ii. The listed DBE subcontractor fails or refuses to perform the work of its subcontract in a way
consistent with normal industry standards. Provided, however, that good cause does not exist
if the failure or refusal of the DBE subcontractor to perform its work on the subcontract results
from the bad faith or discriminatory action of the prime contractor.

iii. The listed DBE subcontractor fails or refuses to meet the prime contractor's reasonable,
nondiscriminatory bond requirements.

iv. The listed DBE subcontractor becomes bankrupt, insolvent, or exhibits credit unworthiness;

V. The listed DBE subcontractor is ineligible to work on public works projects because of
suspension and debarment proceedings pursuant 2 CFR Parts 180, 215 and 1,200 or
applicable state law;

Vi RECIPIENT determined that the listed DBE subcontractor is not a responsible contractor;

vii. The listed DBE subcontractor voluntarily withdraws from the project and provides to you
written notice of its withdrawal;
viii. The listed DBE is ineligible to receive DBE credit for the type of work required;

iX. A DBE owner dies or becomes disabled with the result that the listed DBE contractor is
unable to complete its work on the contract;

X. Other documented good cause that compels the termination of the DBE subcontractor.
Provided, that good cause does not exist if the prime contractor seeks to terminate a DBE it
relied upon to obtain the contract so that the prime contractor can self-perform the work for
which the DBE contractor was engaged or so that the prime contractor can substitute another
DBE or non-DBE contractor after contract award.

j. Before transmitting to the RECIPIENT its request to terminate and/or substitute a DBE
subcontractor, the prime contractor must give notice in writing to the DBE subcontractor, with a
copy to the RECIPIENT, of its intent to request to terminate and/or substitute, and the reason for
the request.

INCORPORATION OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION (FTA) TERMS






FTA Circular 4220.1F

Applicability to Contracts: The incorporation of FTA terms applies to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirement: The incorporation of FTA terms has unlimited flow down.

Model Clause/Language: FTA has developed the following incorporation of terms language:

Incorporation of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Terms - The preceding provisions include, in
part, certain Standard Terms and Conditions required by DOT, whether or not expressly set forth in the
preceding contract provisions. All contractual provisions required by DOT, as set forth in

FTA Circular 4220.1F are hereby incorporated by reference. Anything to the contrary herein
notwithstanding, all FTA mandated terms shall be deemed to control in the event of a conflict with
other provisions contained in this Agreement. The Contractor shall not perform any act, fail to perform
any act, or refuse to comply with any (name of grantee) requests which would cause (name of grantee)
to be in violation of the FTA terms and conditions.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING

49 U.S.C. §5331
49 CFR Parts 655

Applicability to Contracts: The Drug and Alcohol testing provisions apply to Operational Service
Contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases, except for construction contracts over $2,000.

Flow Down Requirements: Anyone who performs a safety-sensitive function for the recipient or
subrecipient is required to comply with FTA regulation 49 CFR 655 “Prevention of Alcohol Misuse and
Prohibited Drug Use in Transit Operations” and DOT regulation, 49 CFR Part 40 “Procedures for
Transportation Workplace Drug and Alcohol testing Programs”.

Explanation of Model Clause/Language

Federal regulations 49 CFR 655 includes the following elements. First, they require recipients to
ensure that any entity performing a safety-sensitive function on the recipient's behalf (usually
subrecipients and/or contractors) implement a complex drug and alcohol testing program that complies
with 49 CFR Part 655. Second, the rules condition the receipt of certain kinds of FTA funding on the
recipient's compliance with the rules; thus, the recipient is not in compliance with the rules unless every
entity that performs a safety-sensitive function on the recipient's behalf is in compliance with the rules.
Third, the rules do not specify how a recipient ensures that its subrecipients and/or contractors comply
with them.

Explanation of Model Contract Clauses

Drug and Alcohol Testing

The contractor agrees to:

(a) Establish and implement a drug and alcohol testing program that complies with Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) regulation, 49 CFR Part 655 “Prevention of Alcohol Misuse and Prohibited
Drug Use in Transit Operations” and US DOT regulation, 49 CFR Part 40 “Procedures for
Transportation Workplace Drug and Alcohol Testing Program”.

(b) Participate in the Drug and Alcohol Testing Consortium administered by WisDOT’s approved
Third Party Administrator that complies with 49 CFR Part 655.



http://www.fta.dot.gov/legislation_law/12349_4063.html



(c) Provide documentation and reports necessary to establish its compliance with Part 655, as
amended, and permit any authorized representative of the United States Department of
Transportation or its operating administrations and/or the State of Wisconsin, Department of
Transportation or its authorized agents, to inspect the facilities and records associated with the
implementation of the drug and alcohol testing program as required under 49 CFR Part 655 as
amended and review the testing process.

SAFE OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
23 U.S.C. part 402
Executive Order No. 13043
Executive Order No. 13513
U.S. DOT Order No. 3902.10

Applicability to Contracts

The Safe Operation of Motor Vehicles requirements apply to all federally funded third party contracts. In
compliance with Federal Executive Order No. 13043, “Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States,”
April 16, 1997, 23 U.S.C. Section 402 note, FTA encourages each third party contractor to adopt and
promote on-the-job seat belt use policies and programs for its employees and other personnel that
operate company owned, rented, or personally operated vehicles, and to include this provision in each
third party subcontract involving the project. Additionally, recipients are required by FTA to include a
Distracted Driving clause that addresses distracted driving, including text messaging in each of its third
party agreements supported with Federal assistance.

Flow Down Requirements: The Safe Operation of Motor Vehicles requirements flow down to all third party
contractors at every tier.

Model Clause/Language: There is no required language for the Safe Operation of Motor Vehicles clause.
Recipients can draw on the following language for inclusion in their federally funded procurements.

Safe Operation of Motor Vehicles Requirements -

Seat Belt Use: The Contractor is encouraged to adopt and promote on-the-job seat belt use policies and
programs for its employees and other personnel that operate company-owned vehicles, company A-60
rented vehicles, or personally operated vehicles. The terms “company-owned” and “company-leased”
refer to vehicles owned or leased either by the Contractor or AGENCY.

Distracted Driving: The Contractor agrees to adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease
crashes caused by distracted drivers, including policies to ban text messaging while using an electronic
device supplied by an employer, and driving a vehicle the driver owns or rents, a vehicle Contactor owns,
leases, or rents, or a privately-owned vehicle when on official business in connection with the work
performed under this agreement.

ADA ACCESS
49 USC 531 (d)

Applicability to Contracts: The ADA Access Requirements apply to all contracts.

Applicability to Micro-Purchases: Micro-purchases are defined as those purchases under $10,000.
These requirements do not apply to micro-purchases.

Flow Down Requirement: The ADA Access Requirements flow down to all third party contractors and
their contracts at every tier.

Model Clause/Language: ADA Access. The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) prohibits
discrimination and ensures equal opportunity and access for persons with disabilities.

Access Requirements for Persons with Disabilities

Contractor shall comply with 49 USC 5301(d), stating Federal policy that the elderly and
persons with disabilities have the same rights as other persons to use mass transportation
services and facilities and that special efforts shall be made in planning and designing





those services and facilities to implement that policy. Contractor shall also comply with all
applicable requirements of Sec. 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (1973), as amended, 29 USC
794, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps, and the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), as amended, 42 USC 12101 et seq., which requires that
accessible facilities and services be made available to persons with disabilities, including
any subsequent amendments thereto.
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Date: September 23, 2021
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: NAFA TIF Guarantee

The City of Stoughton has an Agreement to Undertake Development (“Agreement”) with North
American Fur Auctions, Inc. (“NAFA”), which allows the City to recover guaranteed amounts if
NAFA does not meet its obligations outlined in the Agreement. The Agreement guarantees an
assessed value of $3,500,000 as of 1/1/20 and that amount increases to $5,000,000 effective 1/1/21.
The current assessed value of the property is $1,078,600 and NAFA is now in default as it relates
to the guaranteed value as of 1/1/20 in the amount of $49,782. In addition, the amount to be
invoiced in 2022 based on the 1/1/21 assessed value requirement is anticipated to approach
$80,000.

During 2020, NAFA sought protection under the Canadian Companies Creditors Arrangement
Act (“CCAA”). The City’s law firm conducted a search of Canadian firms more familiar with the
protections provided under the CCAA to assist the City in determining whether or not it could
continue to bill NAFA under the Agreement. On February 9, 2021, the City Council agreed to
engage the Canadian firm, Cassels, Brock and Blackwell to assist the City with determining if
there is any legal impediment, by virtue of the protections provided under the CCAA, to sending
NAFA an invoice for payment of the guaranteed amounts that will come due in 2021.

Cassels, Brock and Blackwell confirmed there is a Canadian Court Order (similar to a stay in a
bankruptcy case) that restricts what creditors can to do collect pre-filing claims. However, in this
particular instance the City wanted to invoice NAFA for its on-going financial obligation to the
City, and was not seeking to collect on a pre-filing claim. As a result, the court order did not
prevent the City from sending an invoice and requesting payment of the amount due in 2021.
Cassels, Brock and Blackwell informed City staff that if NAFA were to default on the amounts
owed in 2021, there would be a stay in effect in the Canadian proceeding. However, if NAFA has
not yet sought US recognition of the Canadian reorganization proceedings the City can file suit
against NAFA in a US court to collect the amount due. The City would be implicitly breaching the
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Canadian court order, but because the City has no operations in Canada, there would be no adverse
consequences for the City.

Following conversations with Attorney Dregne it was determined that the City’s best course of
action is as follows. Verify that NAFA has not sought US recognition of the Canadian
reorganization proceedings, and if NAFA has not done so, the City could commence a lawsuit in
Dane County Circuit Court, in an effort to obtain a judgement against NAFA for breach of contract.
If the City is successful in obtaining a judgment against NAFA that does not mean the City would
be successful in collecting on the judgment. In the simplest terms this means that a docket would
be created and a lien would be placed on any property NAFA owns in Dane County. If NAFA
continues to liquidate the property it owns in Dane County, the City will need work through this
process as quickly as possible. Furthermore, if the City is successful in obtaining a judgment on
the amount currently owed, the same process will need to be followed each subsequent year that
NAFA falls into default as it relates to the Agreement.

Attorney Dregne believes a filing in Dane County Circuit Court will cost the City approximately
$5,000. However, if NAFA challenges the claim, the decision to continue moving forward will
need to be revisited by the City Council at a later date. At this point we are asking whether or not
the Finance Committee would like to move forward with verifying that NAFA has not sought US
recognition of the Canadian reorganization proceedings, and if NAFA has not done so,
commencing a lawsuit in Dane County Circuit Court, in an effort to obtain a judgement against
NAFA for breach of contract.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl





